
City of Oceanside

Staff Report

300 North Coast Highway,
Oceanside, California 92054

File #: 25-524 Agenda Date: 1/22/2025 Agenda #: 16.

DATE:  January 22, 2025

TO:   Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers

FROM: Development Services Department

TITLE: ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION UPHOLDING PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION
NO. 2024-P09 DENYING A REGULAR COASTAL PERMIT AND VARIANCE TO ALLOW AN
EXISTING UNPERMITTED BALCONY ACCESSORY TO A SECOND STORY APARTMENT UNIT
AT 1842 SOUTH PACIFIC STREET - GARST RESIDENCE - APPLICANT: SHANE GARST;
APPELLANT: SHANE GARST

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution upholding Planning Commission
Resolution No. 2024-P09 denying Regular Coastal Permit (RC23-00013) and Variance (V24-00001)
to allow an existing unpermitted balcony accessory to a second story apartment unit that exceeds the
maximum allowable lot coverage in the R-1 District at 1842 South Pacific Street.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

The project site is located at 1842 South Pacific Street and has a zoning designation of Single Family
Residential (R-1 - Coastal Zone). The 6,000 square-foot parcel is developed with three legal, non-
conforming multi-family apartment units, an accessory dwelling unit (ADU), and a detached garage.
Units 1 and 2 are located in a single-story duplex structure and Unit 3 is located above the detached
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Units 1 and 2 are located in a single-story duplex structure and Unit 3 is located above the detached
garage at the rear of the property adjacent to Pacific Terrace alley. A portion of the four-car garage
was legally converted into an ADU in 2023. The multi-family dwelling units and detached garage on
the project site were constructed in 1951 under the R-3 (Multiple Family) development standards of
the 1950 Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, the existing multi-family development is considered a legal,
non-conforming use in what is now a single-family residential zone.

Project Description

The applicant is requesting a Regular Coastal Permit and a Variance to allow an existing unpermitted
balcony accessory to Unit 3. The balcony is constructed of wood and supported by five vertical posts.
It measures approximately 326 square feet in area with a height of 13 feet to the top of the railing.
Proposed lot coverage would be approximately 47 percent which would exceed the maximum
allowable lot coverage of 40 percent (40%) in the R-1 District. In accordance with the City’s Local
Coastal Program Handbook, a Regular Coastal Permit is required for improvements and additions to
existing structures located within the appeal area of the Coastal Zone.

A detailed project description and full analysis is contained in the Planning Commission Staff Report
dated April 22, 2024 and is included as Attachment 4 for reference.

Permitting and Code Enforcement History

On December 9, 2022, the property owner obtained a building permit (BLDG22-2538) to remodel and
repair all three dwelling units with a scope of work limited to window replacement, shear walls,
drywall repair, and various interior improvements. Between December 2022 and May 2023, the
property owner (project applicant) was cited multiple times by the Code Enforcement Division for
ongoing construction that exceeded the scope of work approved under BLDG22-2538.

On May 12, 2023, Code Enforcement issued and posted a third stop work notice at the property with
instruction to immediately cease further construction until obtaining a valid building permit.
Photographs taken by Code Enforcement on May 12, 2023 document the unpermitted work,
including partial construction of a new balcony attached to Unit 3. Code Enforcement revisited the
site on May 23, 2023 and observed clear evidence that work continued on the property, including
ongoing construction of the balcony, despite the stop work notice posted on May 12, 2023. A detailed
chronology of Code Enforcement actions is provided as Attachment 5.

In June 2023, the property owner applied for a revision to BLDG22-2538 to accurately reflect the
scope of work being performed on the property. The submitted plans identified the Unit 3 balcony as
“existing;” however, Development Services staff confirmed that the balcony was new, unpermitted
construction as documented by Code Enforcement and shown on Google Map views from prior
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years.

The applicant was informed in writing that the construction of a new balcony would require approval
of a Regular Coastal Permit because the property is located within the appeal jurisdiction of the
Coastal Zone. In the interim, the applicant removed the new balcony from the scope of work and was
issued a building permit on August 1, 2023 to complete the remaining remodel and repairs on the
property. All permitted work has since been completed.

An application for a Regular Coastal Permit was submitted by the applicant on August 30, 2023.
During preliminary review, the Planning Division determined that the existing structures on the
property already exceeded the maximum lot coverage of 40 percent (40%) in the R-1 District by
approximately seven-percent (7%). The applicant was informed that the addition of the balcony would
be an intensification of a non-conforming condition with respect to lot coverage.

Staff advised the applicant of the option to pursue a variance with the understanding that staff may
not be able to support the request based on the requisite findings necessary for approval. The
applicant opted to apply for a variance to exceed the allowable lot coverage and keep the balcony as
constructed. Staff subsequently recommended denial of the request to the Planning Commission as
the requisite findings for a variance, described later in this report, cannot be met.

Planning Commission Action and Appeal
The Planning Commission considered the proposed project at its regular meeting on April 22, 2024.
Public testimony was provided by two neighbors on adjacent sides of the project site. Concern was
voiced regarding impacts of the balcony on backyard privacy and construction of the balcony without
a building permit. After due consideration, the Planning Commission, by motion, voted 6-0 (one
commissioner absent) denying Regular Coastal Permit (RC23-00013 and Variance (V24-00001)
through adoption of Resolution No. 2024-P09.

On May 10, 2024, the Planning Commission’s action was appealed by the project applicant, Shane
Garst. In this staff report, Mr. Garst is referred to as the “Appellant” for issues regarding the appeal.
The letter of appeal is included as Attachment 3 and the Planning Commission Resolution denying
the project is included under Attachment 2.

Subsequent to filing an appeal application, the Appellant submitted additional documents claiming
that the April 22, 2024 Planning Commission staff report contained inaccuracies. The City Council
may only consider the grounds for appeal raised in the appeal application. Staff addresses each of
these grounds later in this report. However, staff has provided the following clarifications to the April
22, 2024 staff report (Attachment 4) in response to the Appellant’s comments:
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· Code Enforcement actions (Page 2): The Appellant disputes the date that Code Enforcement
issued a stop work order. Staff finds the reporting dates to be accurate as documented in the
Code Enforcement record provided as Attachment 5 of this staff report. The Appellant was
cited for performing work outside the scope of work approved under BLDG22-2538.

· Lot Coverage Table 2 (Page 6): Mr. Garst claims that Table 2 inaccurately represents existing
lot coverage of adjacent properties. Mr. Garst submitted a lot coverage exhibit produced from
an “orthophoto” with lot coverage calculations of four adjacent parcels. Since the exhibit was
not stamped by a licensed professional attesting to the accuracy of the data, staff cannot
confirm accuracy of the calculations. Table 2 of the Planning Commission staff report was
based on record data produced from building permit and coastal permit records.

Ø 1902 S. Pacific Street: Appellant’s exhibit shows lot coverage at 59.7 percent; however,
building permit BLDG22-1427 identifies lot coverage as 50 percent for the construction
of a second story SB 9 dwelling unit above an existing single-family dwelling.

Ø 1908 S. Pacific Street: Appellant’s exhibit shows lot coverage at 44.1 percent; however,
the approved site plan for Regular Coastal Permit RC-10-05 and BLDG06-0816
identifies a lot coverage of 40 percent.

Ø 1910/1912 S. Pacific Street: Appellant’s exhibit shows lot coverage at 52.9 percent;
however, Regular Coastal Permit RC12-00012 was approved by the Planning
Commission on October 12, 2012 with a lot coverage of 46 percent (lot previously built
at 51 percent).

Ø 1920 S. Pacific Street: Appellant’s exhibit shows 59 percent; however, Regular Coastal
Permit RC12-00006 was approved by the Planning Commission on July 9, 2012 with a
lot coverage of 39.8 percent (lot previously built at 49.9 percent).

· The existing lot coverage data provided above is based on the City’s record data. It is
impractical for staff to physically verify “as-built” conditions for all properties as it would involve
extensive on-site measurements and field research. The April 22, 2024 Planning Commission
staff report acknowledged that there are existing properties exceeding lot coverage. However,
to-date there are no records of the City approving any Regular Coastal Permits in conflict with
zoning requirements or intensifying a non-conforming condition. All development requests are
evaluated in accordance with the LCP, Zoning Ordinance, and state law.

Zoning History

Prior to 1958, the project site and all parcels (1800-2000 block) on the east side of South Pacific
Street between Cassidy Street and Eaton Street were zoned R-3 (Zone R-3 Multiple Family) and
subject to the City’s 1950 Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 655). The R-3 district allowed multifamily dwelling
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subject to the City’s 1950 Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 655). The R-3 district allowed multifamily dwelling
units on lots with a minimum size of 5,000 square feet. Records show the block developed with a
variety of single and multifamily dwellings dating back to the 1930s.

The 1958 Zoning Ordinance was adopted by the City Council on January 8, 1958 (Ordinance 58-1)
and repealed the 1950 Zoning Ordinance. It established zoning districts to regulate the use of land,
building height, lot area, and yard spaces. The Zoning Ordinance predated the California Coastal Act
which was enacted in 1976.

The Zoning Map adopted with Ordinance 58-1 rezoned the project site, and all properties on the east
side of South Pacific Street between Cassidy Street to Eaton Street, from R-3 to R-1 (One-family
Residential Zone) as shown on Figure 2.

Figure 2- Coastal Zoning Map 1958

The change from multi-family to single-family zoning rendered the project site, and similar properties
in the area, as legal non-conforming with respect to unit count, lot coverage, and potentially other
development standards. As provided in Zoning Ordinance Article 35 (Nonconforming Uses and
Structures), Section 3503, any building, structure or lot which, by reason of height, area, or yard
requirements that is conforming prior to the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or any
amendment thereto, shall be deemed to be conforming, provided that any additions, alterations or
changes shall conform to all provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

Lot Coverage Requirements

The project site is zoned R-1 and subject to development regulations provided in Article 10C
(Residential ‘Coastal Zone’) of the Zoning Ordinance. Maximum lot coverage in the R-1 District is 40
percent. If the property had retained an R-3 zoning designation, lot coverage would have been
established at 60 percent. Lot Coverage is defined as the percentage of a site covered by solid or
open frame roofs, soffits, or overhangs and by decks more than 30 inches in height. As previously
described, the proposed deck addition would bring the site’s lot coverage to 47 percent.
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Appeal

Pursuant to Section 4605(C) of the Zoning Ordinance, the City Council may consider only the issues
that were raised in the appeal filed with the City. The following is a summary of the Appellant’s
reasons, as understood by staff, for filing an appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision to deny
the project. Each identified reason for filing the appeal is followed by a response from staff. The
Appellant’s letter of appeal, which includes the full text of each appeal point, has been included as
Attachment 3 for the City Council’s reference.

ISSUE 1: The Appellant contests the City staff’s calculation of lot coverage.

City Response:

The Appellant contends that City staff did not accurately calculate the lot coverage of other properties
in the area, when compared to the project site. As previously noted, staff evaluated existing lot
coverage in the vicinity based on available City building permit and coastal permit entitlement
records.

The Planning Commission staff report acknowledges that certain properties in the area exceed 40
percent lot coverage. However, it is also noted that many of these properties were developed under
the prior R-3 zoning, which allowed 60 percent lot coverage. Existing properties with legal,
nonconforming lot coverage are not considered to have been granted a special privilege under
current zoning based on the fact that the entire block was uniformly rezoned to R-1 in 1958.

As provided in Article 35 of the Zoning Ordinance, a property developed under previous versions of
the Zoning Ordinance is considered conforming with zoning, except that any new construction is
subject to current development standards of the underlying zoning district. Lot coverage was
evaluated based on information provided on the applicant’s site plan submitted with the coastal
permit. As noted on the site plan, lot coverage exceeds 40 percent.

ISSUE 2: Appellant alleges the denial of the variance results in a violation of the Equal
Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I
Section of the California Constitution. Appellant claims the Planning Commission decision
results in disparate treatment compared to other property owners.

City Response:

The project was reviewed and processed in accordance with procedures set forth in the City’s Local
Coastal Program, Zoning Ordinance, and the City’s Development Processing Guide. Staff found no
evidence validating the Appellant’s assertion that the project applicant was treated unequally
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evidence validating the Appellant’s assertion that the project applicant was treated unequally
compared to other property owners in similar situations. No city records indicate that similar
variances were granted for a deck to exceed lot coverage in the vicinity and in the same zoning
district as the project site.

All variance requests are evaluated objectively by staff in accordance with the requisite findings. In
2019, staff recommended denial of a requested variance (V21-00001) to allow an encroachment of a
rear deck into a setback and exceed the allowed maximum lot coverage for an existing single-family
residence at 25 St. Malo Beach. The applicant was unable to provide sufficient justification for the
variance and withdrew the application prior to the scheduled Planning Commission hearing on July
12, 2021.

A review of City entitlement records also demonstrates that the Planning Commission has denied
variance requests in the past based on the inability to make the requisite findings for approval as
outlined in Article 41 of the Zoning Ordinance.

ISSUE 3: Appellant claims City staff made inaccurate assumptions about lot coverage
requirements prior to 1958.

City Response:

Staff reviewed the archived 1950 Zoning Ordinance and found no provisions pertaining to lot
coverage requirements in residential districts. In 1958, lot coverage was clearly established at 60
percent for the R-3 District and 40 percent for the R-1 District. As noted in the Planning Commission
staff report, the project site was previously zoned R-3 (Multiple Family) and changed to R-1 (One-
family Residential Zone) in 1958. Regardless of lot coverage requirements prior to 1958, there is no
evidence that the property was subject to a more restrictive lot coverage requirement than other
properties in the vicinity.

Issue 4: Appellant claims he was provided “misguidance” from the Development Services
Department.

City Response:

The Appellant claims that the Planning Division erroneously informed the applicant in July 2023 that
only an “administrative coastal permit” would be required for the project, but was later informed a
Regular Coastal Permit would be necessary. The Appellant asserts that this misguidance significantly
hindered the applicant’s efforts to obtain the required permits promptly.
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On May 12, 2023, the Code Enforcement Division issued a stop work notice at the project site for
ongoing construction without the issuance of a valid building permit. The property owner applied for a
revision to building permit BLDG22-2538 on June 5, 2023 to accurately reflect the scope of work
being performed as part of the remodel/repair of the existing multi-family units on the property.
Development Services Department staff determined that the Unit 3 balcony, which was labeled as
“existing,” was in fact new, unpermitted construction that occurred in early 2023 as documented by
the Code Enforcement Division.

On July 3, 2023, the applicant was issued formal plan check comments from the Building Division
indicating that the project would require a Regular Coastal Permit for the construction of a new
balcony in the appeal area of the Coastal Zone. The applicant formally submitted an application for a
Regular Coastal Permit on August 30, 2023, including the payment of the required $4,000 deposit
fee. Staff finds that plan check records for BLDG22-2538 clearly indicate the applicant was notified of
the Regular Coastal Permit requirement on July 3, 2023 during second plan check. The
misrepresentation of the balcony as “existing” rather than new construction ultimately affected staff’s
ability to review the proposal for compliance with city codes.

Issue 5: Appellant claims the variance should be granted due to the site’s physical and
geographic conditions, site specific hardships and community benefits.

City Response:

The project site is consistent with the R-1 District’s minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet and is of
similar size to other R-1 properties in the area. The prior R-3 zoning (1950) had a minimum lot size of
5,000 sq. ft. Since the project site is rectangular in shape and void of unique physical and geographic
conditions, it cannot be viewed as a constraint for development. Many properties in the area were
constructed in the same time period and are now subject to the same R-1 standards as the project
site.

As provided in Article 35 of the Zoning Ordinance, structures that were legally constructed prior to the
current Zoning Ordinance, or as amended, are considered conforming, except that any new addition
must conform with all provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Appellant states that the specific site characteristics, including its size, shape, and existing
structures, necessitate a variance to provide a valuable outdoor space without compromising the
integrity of the property or its surroundings. In addition, the Appellant claims the three-unit
configuration contributes to alleviating the housing shortage faced by the City. Staff notes that the
existing property already has common outdoor open space located between the units and a balcony
is not necessary to provide needed outdoor space. No properties in the vicinity with a unit located
above a detached garage have a similar balcony. Two of the three units on the property (1842 and
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above a detached garage have a similar balcony. Two of the three units on the property (1842 and
1844 South Pacific Street) have active short-term rental (STR) permits. If the subject units were
operated as STRs, they would not contribute to long term housing opportunities in the City. In
addition, an STR permit application was denied by staff for the subject unit due to the pending code
enforcement case related to the unpermitted balcony.

The Appellant also claims that the granting of a variance would provide a community benefit aligning
with the broader objectives of promoting sustainable and aesthetically pleasing development within
the community. Staff finds community benefit is not relevant to the requisite findings of approval for a
variance nor does the unpermitted balcony represent a community benefit.

Issue 6: Appellant claims the failure to obtain a building permit prior to the variance
application is not relevant.

City Response:

The ability to obtain a building permit was not the basis for the Planning Commission’s denial of the
variance. As acknowledged in the Planning Commission staff report, a building permit cannot be
issued unless a Regular Coastal Permit is approved by the Planning Commission. The requested
variance was found inconsistent with the other required findings necessary for approval. Therefore,
the Planning Commission was unable to approve the coastal permit. Resolutions for denial do not
include conditions of approval. If the Planning Commission had opted to approve both the coastal
permit and variance, the resolution would have included a condition of approval requiring the
applicant to obtain a building permit for the balcony.

Issue 7: Appellant argues that granting the variance would not violate the Local Coastal
Program.

City Response:

The Appellant asserts that the proposed deck is consistent with the Local Coastal Program. Issuance
of a coastal development permit is subject to compliance with all zoning requirements of the R-1
District. Since the requested variance did not meet the requisite findings for approval, the project is
found inconsistent with the LCP.

Summary

Pursuant to Section 4605(C) of the Zoning Ordinance, the City Council may consider only the issues
that were raised in the appeal filed with the City. The extensive analysis provided above clearly
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that were raised in the appeal filed with the City. The extensive analysis provided above clearly
demonstrates that the Appellant has not provided any basis to warrant overturning the Planning
Commission’s denial of the project.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

Pursuant to Section 15270 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, project
denials are not subject to CEQA.

FISCAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact.

COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

The Planning Commission considered the project at its regular meeting on April 22, 2024. After due
consideration, the Planning Commission, by motion, voted 6-0 (one commissioner absent) denying
Regular Coastal Permit (RC23-00013 and Variance (V24-00001) through adoption of Resolution No.
2024-P09.

CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

The City Council is authorized to hold a public hearing in this matter. Consideration of the matter
should be based on the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing. After conducting the public
hearing, the Council shall affirm, modify or deny the project. The supporting documents have been
reviewed and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Prepared by: Rob Dmohowski, Principal Planner
Reviewed by: Darlene Nicandro, Development Services Director
Submitted by: Jonathan Borrego, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Staff Report

2. City Council Resolution

3. Planning Commission Resolution Appeal Packet

4. Planning Commission Staff Report Packet

5. Case Summary 1842-1846 S Pacific St

6. South Pacific Lot Coverage
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(IPE) WOOD SIDING INSTALLATION PER MANUFACTURE INSTRUCTIONS.

GLASS RAILING SYSTEM AND GLASS MOUNTING HARDWARE TO BE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURE INSTRUCTIONS.

32 FLOOR JOIST FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

M
AX

.

1/2"

4

5

12

6

3 
1/

2"

SE
E 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
2X6 CAP W/ EASED EDGES

1X TRIM (SEE ELEVATION)

4X4 POST AT 4'-0" O.C. MAX.

2X3 PLATE(S)

2X REDWOOD DECKING

DECK JOIST

BEAM (SEE FRAMING PLAN)

2X O/ 2X TRIM BAND
(SEE ELEVATION)

NAIL SPACED

1 1/2"

(SEE FRAMING PLAN)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

2

1

3

13

9

10

2X2 BALUSTERS MAX. 3 7/8"
CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN

7

8

11

NOTCH 2X6 AROUND POST

WOOD POST

2X3 LEDGER

(SEE FRAMING PLAN)
11

12

13

NOTE:
GUARDRAIL TO BE DESIGNED
AND INSTALLED TO WITHSTAND
A MIN. LOAD OF 20O lbs. PER L.F.
APPLIED HORIZONTALLY AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO THE TOP RAIL

DROPPED BEAM

2X4 BOTTOM RAIL10

1
-

12
AD1

NOTE: SEE STRUCTURAL
DWG FOR ADDITIONAL

INFO.
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12" 'FUTURE FLASH'

BLDG. PAPER

WINDOW CONTRACTOR
UNDER FLANGE BY

GYP. BD.

WINDOW UNIT

STUCCO

2x FOAM SURROUND

12
"

N
.T

.S
.

SCHEDULED WINDOW
ASSEMBLY

INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECS.

INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECS.

PER ELEVATION

METAL DRIP EDGE

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

12" 'FUTURE FLASH'

BLDG. PAPER

WINDOW CONTRACTOR
UNDER FLANGE BY

WINDOW CONTRACTOR
JAMB ONLY) BY
FLANGE (TYP. AT
OVER & BEHIND
CAULK 'TOP 900'

GYP. BD.

WINDOW UNIT

STUCCO

2x FOAM SURROUND

12
"

SCHEDULED WINDOW
ASSEMBLY

INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECS.

INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECS.

INSTALL PER MFR'S SPECS.

PER ELEVATION

(OPTIONAL)

(OPTIONAL)

ROUGH FRAMING AS SHOWN.AS SHOWN.  ALL WINDOWS

EXCEPT FOR FRENCH DRS.,

CAULKING

CAULKING
FLANGE 
TO HDR.

ONE LAYER OF "FUTURE FLASH"

AS SHOWN.

INSTALL SUCCESIVE LINES
OF BUILDING PAPER OVER
JAMB AND HEAD FLASHING

STARTING AT THE BOTTOM
(SOLE) PLATE OF WALL, LAY

LAP EACH COURSE AS SHOWN.

BUILDING PAPER AS SHOWN. 

STEP 4:

LA
P

2"
 M

IN
.

FLASHING MAT'L., UNDER

FLANGE AND OVER
LOWER WINDOW TOP

CLERESTORY BOTTOM

9"

SHALL BE HAND NAILED.

( NO STAPLES ALLOWED )

INSTALL WINDOW INTO ROUGH
OPENING W/ WINDOW FLANGES
OVER FLASHING.  ADD 2ND.
LAYER OF SILL STRIP AS
SHOWN, AND CAULK AS NOTED.
ATTACH HEADER FLASHING
OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE

USE 6d GALV. BOX NAILS

STEP 3:

HDR.

8"

BUTT JOINTS ( ALL

& SLIDING DRS.

EXTERIOR DOORS

JAMB STRIPS OVER
DOOR TRIMMERS AT
SIDES AS SHOWN.

ATTACH 2ND LAYER OF

CORNERS )

CAULK ALL NAIL
HEADS IN FLANGE

CAULK FLANGE TO
PAPER BOTH SIDES
AND TOP FLANGE

CAULK ALL FLANGE

TO WOOD

CAULK FLANGE
TO HEADER

OVER DOOR

2ND LAYER

TRIMMERS

OF PAPER

5"
 M

IN
.

2ND. LAYER OF 
"MOISTOP"

NO STAPLES SHALL BE USED WITHIN 12" OF ANY OPENING. USE BUTTON 
PROVIDE BUTYL TYPE CAULKING.

8" TYP.

ATTACH SILL STRIP W/ TOP
EDGE LEVEL W/ ROUGH SILL

USE "FUTURE FLASH" FLASHING MATERIAL (I.C.B.O. #ER-5213).

STEP 1:

WNDW.

ROUGH-IN
OPENING

SILL

NOTE :

HEADER

TYPE FURRING NAIL.

SIDE EDGE EVEN W/ 
ATTACH JAMB STRIPS W/STEP 2:

1"
 T

YP
. 4"

 T
YP

.

HEADER

FLANGE

WINDOW/SLIDING GL. DR./

SCHEDULED INWARD

BARRIER

SCREED
METAL DRIP

FINISH

SCHEDULED
EXTERIOR

MOISTURE

BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

IN ANCHORS AND WELDED
DOORS FRAME WITH SNAP
WOOD OR HOLLOW METAL

CORNERS.

STRUCTURAL
HEADER PER

BLANKET WHERE OCCURS
SOUND ATTENUATION

INTERIOR FINISH PER PLAN

SCHEDULED OUTWARD

SWINGING DOOR

SWINGING DOOR

3/4" T&G SHEATHING PER 

FLOOR JOIST PER
STRUCTURAL.

STRUCTURAL.

RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.

(1) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP.
BOARD.

TYPICAL 1-HR FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY PER WARNOCK HERSEY
# BC/FCA 60-01. STC + 50 W/
RC-1 CHANNELS @ 16" O.C.

1 
H

R
 F

LO
O

R
/C

EI
LI

N
G

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y

REPORT # GA FILE NO. FC5111

CARPET OVER 1/4" 
FOAM PAD.
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AD1

ARCHITECTURAL
DETAILS

FOR DIMENSION
SEE ROOF NOTES

REQUIREMENTS
DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR
REFER TO STRUCTURAL

RECOMMENDATIONS
PER MANUFACTURER
INSTALL ROOFING MATERIAL

7 6

14 22

2X FASCIA

SHEATHING AT FIELD
OVERHANG, ROOF

1

2

3

26 GA. G.I. DRIP

2X BLOCKING

STRIP
SURFACE STARTER
9" WIDE MINERAL

ASPHALT SHINGLES

UNDERLAYMENT

4

7

8

5

6

ASPHALT COMPOSITION SHINGLES

1X SAWN WOOD STARTER BOARDS AT

ROOF FRAMING PER PLAN

5

8

3

9

R-13 BATT INSULATION9
10

R-30 BATT INSULATION10

FLASHING
METAL BASE JACK

SCHEDULED ROOF TILE

FLEXIBLE METAL TOP

MASTIC

VENT CAP

ALUMINIUM FLASHING -
HAND FORM TO TILE 
SHAPE, CRIMP OVER
PLUMBING VENT

MOISTURE BARRIER

PER STRUCTURAL
ROOF SHEATHING

9'-0" SQ.

THRU WALL TO DAY LIGHT

NOTE:
EXHAUST 4" DRYER VENT HOOD

RESILIENT CHANNELS 24" O.C. ATTACHED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO ONE SIDE OF 2 X 4
WOOD STUDS 16" OR 24" O.C. WITH 1 1

4" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS. ONE LAYER 5
8"

PROPRIETARY TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE APPLIED
PARALLEL TO CHANNELS WITH 1" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS 12" O.C. END JOINTS
BACKBLOCKED WITH RESILIENT CHANNELS. 3" MINERAL FIBER INSULATION, 2.0 OR 2.3
PCF, IN STUD SPACE.

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS,
MINERAL FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD
UNITED STATES GYPSUM BOARD COMPANY              - 58" SHEETROCK   BRAND FIRECODE  C

CORE GYPSUM PANELS
® ®

VERTICAL JOINTS STAGGERED 48" ON OPPOSITE SIDES. SOUND TESTED WITH STUDS 16"
O.C. AND OPEN FACE OF MINERAL FIBER INSULATION BLANKETS TOWARD RESILIENT
CHANNEL-SIDE OF STUD SPACE. (LOAD-BEARING)

OPPOSITE SIDE: ONE LAYER 5
8" PROPRIETARY TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM

VENEER BASE APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO STUDS WITH 1 1
4" TYPE W DRYWALL

SCREWS 12" O.C.

GA FILE NO. WP 3240 PROPRIETARY * 1 HOUR
FIRE

50 TO 54 FSTC
SOUND

THICKNESS:
APPROX. WEIGHT:
FIRE TEST:

FIELD SOUND TEST:

5 38"
7PSF
UL R1319-93, 94, 129;
8-10-66;
UL DESIGN U311;
ULC DESIGN U311
BBN 760903, 9-17-76

'L' METAL FLASHING

DECK SHEATHING PER STRUC.

ELASTOMERIC DECKING
COATING OVER MOISTURE

DOOR ASSEMBLY THRESHOLD
BY MANUFACTURER

SLIDING GLASS DOOR 
ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

CAULK 'TOP 900'
OVER & BEHIND
FLANGE / FLASHING

EXTERIORINTERIOR

FLOOR COVERING

FLOOR SHEATHING
PER STRUCTRAL

BARRIER

SCHEDULED

EACH END

26 GA. SHEET METAL
PAN - NO CAULKING

EXTERIOR OF BLDG.

1/2" PERIMETER FOLD

SOLDERED

- BEND TOWARDS

ALL JOINTS TO BE

SHIM AS REQUIRED

ISOLATE/PROTECT

CONCRETE - SLOPE
AWAY FROM BLD'G

2X  PTDF SILL W/ 2 A.B.
MIN. COUNTERSUNK AT

SEALANT

CONCRETE SLAB

WEATHERSTRIPPING

PROVIDE BITUMINOUS COATING
ON THRESHOLD FOR SEPARATION
OF ALUMINUM & CONCRETE OR
OTHER APPROVED MEASURE TO

THRESHOLD-WHEN ALUMINUM

APPROVED

DOOR (SEE PLAN)

2" M
IN

.
8"

 M
IN

.

TO 38" MAX. ABOVE TREADS
1'-63

4"

STUCCO FINISH OVER MOISTURE
BARRIER PER ELEVATIONS

JIFFY SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS.

WALL BRACKETS W/ BASE-
PLATE COVERS @ 5'-0" o.c. MAX.

1.

2.

34
" T

O
 3

8"
AB

O
VE

 T
R

EA
D

NOTE:

2x BACKING PER STRUC.

TOP OF RAIL TO BE 34" MIN.
1-1/2" DIA. HANDRAIL -
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S1

LEGEND

CALL FILL -
-

EXISTING WALLS

8" CMU RETAINING WALL-FULLY GRUTED

PROPOSED FOOTING PER PLAN

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL FOUNDATION

2. THE INSPECTOR WILL RE-CHECK FOR EXPANSIVE SOIL AND/ OR
GRADING REQS @ FIRST FOUNDATION INSPECTION

1. FOUNDATIION PLATE/SILLS SHALL HAVE A MIN. OF 5/8" A.B'S BY 10" STEEL
BOLTS EMBEDDED A MIN OF 7" INTO CONCRETE OR MASONRY AND
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 6' APART. THERE SHALL BE A MIN OF TWO
BOLTS PER PIECE WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED WITHIN 12" OF EACH END

COATED SHALL BE USED ON EA. BOLT

FOUNDATION INSPECTION.
6. HOLDOWN ANCHORS MUST BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO

5. INDICATES HOLDOWN PER SCHEDULE.

4. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

WHETHER SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED OR NOT.
ALL NOTES & DETAILS SHALL BE USED WHERE APPLICABLE

3. REFER TO SHEET S2 FOR GENERAL NOTES & STANDARD DETAILS.

HD-

C. ALL NON-BEARING WALL NOT SHOWN.
B. ALL OPENINGS NOT SHOWN.
A. ALL DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN.

FOUNDATION NOTES

OF EA. PIECE. PLATE WASHERS A MIN. OF 3" X 3" X .229" THICK ZINK

INSTALLED USING AB RETRO-FIT DETAIL (2-SD'2)
7. AT SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS, ANCHOR BOLTS SHOULD BE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 (CRC R317.1)
8. RAISED FLOOR WOOD JOIST AND GIRDER TO BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED

-
-

CAR GARAGE  #1 STORAGE CAR GARAGE  #3 CAR GARAGE  #4

STORAGE

SCALE:   1 / 4"  =  1' - 0"

FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE:   1 / 4"  =  1' - 0"

EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN

(E) HDR (E) HDR (E) HDR (E) HDR

(E) BEAM (E) BEAM (E) BEAM (E) BEAM

(E
)B

EA
M

(E
)B

EA
M

(N) 4X8 HDR (E) HDR (E) HDR (E) HDR

(E
)H

D
R

(E) FLOOR JOIST

(E
)D

EC
K 

JS
T @

 16
" O

C

(E) FLOOR JOIST

(E
)

FO
O

TI
N

G

(E
)

FO
O

TI
N

G

(E
)

FO
O

TI
N

G

(E
)

FO
O

TI
N

G

(E)
FOOTING

(E)
FOOTING

1 2 4

A

B

C

3

1 2 4

A

B

C

3

(NO CHANGE)

(E)
FOOTING

(E)
FOOTING

TYP.

ALT. CONDITION

9  
7

10 6

8

ALT. CONNECTION

11
3

4

1

PERPENDICULAR

1/2"
TYP. 3

PARALLEL

1
3

1
2

2

11. 2X BLK'G X 12" LONG @ + 6'-0"
O.C. NAILED TO TOP PLATE
W/ (3) 16 d'S

3. IX OVER 2X PLATE OR (2)

BOT. CHORD IS CAMBERED
2X TOP PLATE WHEN TRUSS

5. 2X MEMBER W(2) 16d TO BLK'G.
16 d'S TO EACH MEMBER.

4. 2X BLK'G @ 24" O.C. W/ (2)

10. 2X CEILING JOIST OR BOTTOM
CHORD OF TRUSS.

9. TYP. EDGE NAILING.
8. (2) 16d'S @ 12" O.C.

6. 2X8 BRACING.
7. (2) 2X TOP PLATE.

2. SIMP. STC @ EACH CONNECT.
1. BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS.

NOTES:

(MAX. @ 24" 0.C.)

5
3

2

2 1

REMARKSHOLD DOWNPOSTMARK

B

A

POST + HOLD DOWN SCHEDULE

E

4" x 4" W/CB44 ICC-ESR-2508

4" x 4" ICC-ESR-2508DRILLER AND EPOXIED
W/SIMPSON 'SET-XP'

W/ABW44Z

4" x 6" ICC-ESR-2508

F

W/CB46

4" x 6" ICC-ESR-2508DRILLER AND EPOXIED
W/SIMPSON 'SET-XP'

W/ABW46Z

C 4" x 4" ICC-ESR-2508HD3B W/RFB#5X10

D 4" x 4" DRILLER AND EPOXIED
W/SIMPSON 'SET-XP'

ICC-ESR-2508W/ABW44Z

AFB #4X10 (1/2" DIA)
W/MIN EMBED MONT OF 8"

W/5/8 ANCHOR

(TABLE 1)

2 x 4 STUDS @ 16" ALL EXTERIOR WALLS U.N.O.
& 2 x4 STUDS @ INTERIOR WALL U.N.O. 
2x6 STUDS @ PLUMBING WALLS

EXISTING FOUNDATION
& FRAMING PLAN

BEAM PER PLAN

2X BLKG @ 

DECKING PER ARCH

4X4 GUARDRAIL
POST @ 48" O/C MAX

CONT. 2XATTACH W/ (2) 
5/8" DIA. A307 BOLTS

B.N.
POST CONN. W/ 

CONT. 2X RIM BOARD

RAILING PER ARCH

A35 EA. END

2x DECK JOIST
PER PLAN

2x BLKG
@ 24" O/C

(E) FOOTING
(TYP)

(E) FOOTING
(TYP)

(E) FOOTING
(TYP)

(E) FOOTING
(TYP)

(E) FOOTING
(TYP)

1
-

2
-

2
-

(E) 4X4 POST
(TYP)

(E) 4X4 POST
(TYP)
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SD1

STRUCTURAL
NOTES & DETAILS

WELDED WIRE FABRIC (6"x6" - W1.4 X W1.4) AT MID-DEPTH IN SLAB
EXTERIOR 4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE WHERE OCCURS PER ARCH'L / CIVIL

2.

RADIUS CORNER
#4 CONT. (T) & (B)

FINISH GRADE PER CIVIL5.
4.
3.

NOTES:
1.

GREATER THAN O.D.

BOTT. OF FTG.

OF CONDUIT

THRU TRENCH W/ I.D. 2" 
METAL PIPE SLEEVE

PIPE PARALLEL TO FTN'G

BOTT. OF FTG.

CONC. FILL TO BE IN PLACE
BEFORE FOOTING IS POURED

PIPE PERPENDICULAR TO FTN'G

NO EXCAVATION BELOW THIS LINE

IS NOT UNDERMINED
TRENCH SO THAT FOOTING
LOCATE PARALLEL PIPE

SECTION X-X

X

X

5/8" MIN. AFTER BORING (Typ) EA. SIDE)

TWICE DIA OF LARGEST HOLE (MIN)

G
R

AD
IN

G
 P

LA
N

R
EF

ER
 T

O

MIN.

9"

8"

1
2

NO PIPES TO BE PLACED 
IN THIS HEIGHT

1'-6"

2'
-0

"

M
AX

"D"

TYP.
1'-6"

3. "D" DEPTH OF FOOTING PER PLAN

2. SLOPE TO BE 1 VERT. TO 2 HORIZ.
EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE.

M
IN

. M
IN

.
6"

4"

NOTES:
1. REINFORCING TO MATCH SIZE &

SPACING OF FOOTING REINF.

CLR.

2X RISE 

2'
-0

" 
R

IS
E 

MIN

M
AX

"D" 3"

O
R

 L
ES

S
2'

-0
"

TO
P 

ST
EP

3"
C

LR
.

3"
C

LR
.

ALT. CONDITION

9  
7

10 6

8

ALT. CONNECTION

11
3

4

1

PERPENDICULAR

1/2"
TYP. 3

PARALLEL

1
3

1
2

2

4

24 db (MASONRY)
24 IN. (CONCRETE)

#3*

 TENSION REINFORCEMENT SPLICE

CONCRETE REINFORCING - Fy = 60 ksi

MASONRY REINFORCING - Fy = 60 ksi

90 BEND

2 1/2" MIN.

(OTHER BARS)

4 db OR 12
 d

b

db

18

27

48db

72db

f'm = 1500psi
(MIN.)

CONCRETE

16

15

#3*f'c (psi)

2500

3000

6 db, 3" MIN.
#3 THRU #5-6 db

6 db FOR #3 THRU #8 BARS
8 db FOR #9 THRU #11 BARS
10 db FOR #14 THRU #18 BARS

SSTB ANCHOR
PER HOLD-DOWN

OTHERS

POST W/ HD

ALL

PER PLAN

3"

4 db FOR #3 THRU #5 BARS
6 db FOR #6 THRU #8 BARS

90 BEND

STIRRUPS
AND TIES

TIE HOOKS)
(STIRRUPS &

DIAMETER OF BENDS

BEND DIA.

#6 THRU #8-12 db

db

#3 THRU #8-
6 db, 3" MIN.

6 
db

2
1

4"

10"

MIN. SHANK. DIA.=0.145"
SHOT PINS @ 36" O.C.

 COMPRESSION REINFORCEMENT SPLICE

48 db MIN LAP SPLICE

54

81

36

5445

3024

36

48

72

42

63

68

102

61

91

#3 THRU #8-

MIN. EMBED.=1-3/4"
(ICC #1663).

ALL SPLICES ARE CLASS B = 1.3 lb

*#3 BARS fY = 40 ksi
db - BAR DIAMETER

88

81

#9

#9

LAP SPLICE (IN.) - DEFORMED BARS

LAP SPLICE (IN.) - DEFORMED BARS

#6#5#4 #8#7

47

43

#6

39

36

32

29

#4 #5

78

72

69

63

#7 #8

#11#10

110

101

100

91

#10 #11

2.
3.

1.

db

2x STUDS @ 16"O.C.

2X BOT. PLATE W/
HILTI POWDER DRIVEN

NON-BEARING

PER PLAN
CONC. SLAB

3 1/2" MIN.

7/8" MAX.

2" MAX.

6" MIN.

2 1/2" MIN. AFTER NOTCH

1 3/8"

CENTER LINE OF 
HOLES & STUD

11. 2X BLK'G X 12" LONG @ + 6'-0"
O.C. NAILED TO TOP PLATE
W/ (3) 16 d'S

2-2X PLATES

3. IX OVER 2X PLATE OR (2)

BOT. CHORD IS CAMBERED
2X TOP PLATE WHEN TRUSS

5. 2X MEMBER W(2) 16d TO BLK'G.
16 d'S TO EACH MEMBER.

4. 2X BLK'G @ 24" O.C. W/ (2)

10. 2X CEILING JOIST OR BOTTOM
CHORD OF TRUSS.

9. TYP. EDGE NAILING.
8. (2) 16d'S @ 12" O.C.

6. 2X8 BRACING.
7. (2) 2X TOP PLATE.

2. SIMP. STC @ EACH CONNECT.
1. BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS.

NOTES:

(MAX. @ 24" 0.C.)

5
3

4
2

2 1

JOINTS IN LOWER PL.
TO BE OVER CENTER
OF STUD OR MULLION TYP

1 1/2"

4'-0" MIN. LAP BETW. PLATES W/ (12) 16d

3"
MIN.TYP.

(STAGGER NAILS)

DO NOT APPLY THIS DETAIL TO
STUDS OR POST W/ HOLDOWNS.

FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
SHOWN REQUIRE PRIOR APPROVAL
NOTCHING & BORING OTHER THAN

IS 2 3/16" & MAX DEPTH OF EDGE CUT
NOTCH IS 1 3/8" & MIN. WIDTH REMAINING

3.

AFTER NOTCH IS 4"

2.

FOR 2x6 STUDS, MAX. DIA. BORED HOLE1

NOTES:

ALL-THREADED ROD
PER HOLD-DOWN

1. PROVIDE 1-3/4" MIN EDGE DIST.

@ END OF ALL-THREAD ROD CONDITION
2. PROVIDE DBL NUT W/ 1/2" X 3" SQ. WASHER

NOTES:

PER PLAN

PER PLAN

#4 @ 12" O. C.

1" CLR.
#4 NOSING BAR

EACH WAY

10"

SE
E 

AR
C

H
. D

W
G

S.
1'

-0
"

3"

SLAB ON GRADE

#3 x 4"
@ 24" O. C. AT

24"

1-1/2" MIN.

2" CLR.
4" MINIMUM

TYPICAL
LAP 32d

10"

#3 x 3'-0" @ 24" O. C.
AT SLAB ON GRADE

SEE ARCH. DWGS.

BN PER PLAN
PER PLAN
EN STAGR.

STAGGER JOINTS
@ 4'-0" O.C.

1/8" EDGE DIST.

FN @ 12''

JOINTS TO BE CTR'D
EDGES OF PLYWOOD

ON JOISTS

3

2
14

5

36
 d

b 
(M

AS
O

N
R

Y)
30

 IN
.(

C
O

N
C

R
ET

E)

SILL PL.

CONCRETE FOOTING
W/ REINF. PER PLAN

STRAP PER

PER PLAN
POST OR DBL. STUDS

DBL. TOP
PL

PLAN
POST OR
DBL. STUDS
PER PLAN

KING STUD

(FLUSH)

PL
DBL. TOP

BEAM PER PLAN

(LOW)
BEAM PER PLAN

OR POST PER PLAN
DBL. TRIMMER

OCCURS
BEAM WHERE

PL

STRAP
REQ'D. FOR
BLK'G. AS

KING STUD

DBL. TOP

PLAN
STRAP PER

SILL PL.

KING STUD

2-16d

12" O.C.
16d @

OR POST PER PLAN

HEADER PER PLAN

DOUBLE TOP PL.

2X TRIMMER

2X BLKG

16" O.C.
STUDS @

16" O.C.
STUDS @

ROUGH OPENING PER ARCH.

1

STRAP PER PLAN

POST OR DBL. 

PER PLAN
SHEARWALL TRANSFER
BOT. PLATE W/

PER PLAN

BOT. PLATE W/

POST OR DBL.  

SHEARWALL TRANSFER

WRAP STRAP 

STRAP 

WHERE REQ'D

BEAM 

SHEAR PANEL
PER PLAN

(WHERE OCCURS)

SHEAR PANEL
PER PLAN

PER PLAN
SHEAR PANEL

STRAP 

 RIM BOARD

FLOOR JOIST
PER PLAN

FLOOR 

PER PLAN

FLOOR JOIST
PER PLAN

ALIGN 2-2X STUDS
@ STRAP ABV.

DBL. TOP PLATES

SHEAR TRANSFER
CLIPS PER PLAN

PER PLAN
FLOOR SHEATHING

HANGERS PER PLAN

 STUDS PER PLAN

 AROUND BEAM

 STUDS PER PLAN
 PER PLAN

 PER PLAN
 SHEATHING

 PER PLAN

WALL TO FLOOR BEAM WALL TO WALL

STRAP 
 PER PLAN



DEFORMED BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING GRADES OF 

GRADE 40 - #3 AND SMALLER & GRADE 60 - #4 AND LARGER
ASTM A 615-94:

SOILS & FOUNDATION DESIGN:

ROOF DEAD LOAD EXT. WALL WEIGHT
ROOF LIVE LOAD

BASIS OF STRUCTURAL DESIGN 

VERTICAL DESIGN:

1618
20

=          PSF =          PSF
=          PSF

SITE CLASS - D

SEISMIC DESIGN:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY - D

RESPONCE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT, R = 6.5

DESIGN BASE SHEAR, V = C W = 0.2W (Allowable Stress Design)

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY CATEGORY - II

INT. WALL WEIGHT 7=          PSF

WIND DESIGN:

TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR,  Kt = 1.0  
BASIC WIND SPEED 118 MPH, EXPOSURE: B

    SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, l = 1.0

     SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFICIENT (SHORT PERIOD), S  = 0.83g
     SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT (1-SECOND PERIOD), S  = 0.48g D1

DS

S

HEIGTH ADJUSTMENT FACTOR,     = 1.0  
IMPORTANCE FACTOR,  lw = 1.0  

SOIL BEARING CAPACITY: 1,500 PSF

FABRICATOR MUST BE REGISTERED AND APPROVED BY THE THE LOCAL JURISDICTION'S BUILDING DEPARTMENT, FOR

SERVICES, IN THE CATEGORY OF WORK REQUIRED TO HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION.
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION'S BUILDING DEPARTMENT, DEVELOPMENT

THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY MUST BE APPROVED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION BUILDING

INSPECTIONS REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED BY A CITY'S BUILDING INSPECTOR.

THE FABRICATION OF MEMBERS AND ASSEMBLIES ON THE PREMISES OF THE FABRICATOR'S SHOP.

DEPARTMENT, FOR TESTING OF MATERIALS, SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS AND, EQUIPMENTS.

THE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS IDENTIFIED ON PLANS ARE, IN ADDITION TO, AND NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR, THOSE 

5.

6. 

4.

3.

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION (U.N.O.) SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED SPECIAL INSPECTORS RETAINED BY OWNER AND

TEST AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS :

APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO ACT AS A SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

FABRICATOR SHALL SUBMIT AN " APPLICATION TO PERFORM OFF-SITE FABRICATION" TO THE INSPECTOR SERVICES
DIVISION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF FABRICATION.

7. 

FABRICATOR SHALL SUBMIT A "CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR OFF-SITE FABRICATION" TO THE INSPECTION SERVICES
DIVISION PRIOR TO ERECTION OF FABRICATED ITEMS AND ASSEMBLIES.

8. 

A PROPERTY OWNER'S FINAL REPORT FORM FOR WORK REQUIRED TO HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, TESTING AND
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, PROPERTY OWNER'S AGENT OF RECORD, 

9. 

ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR, ENGINEER OF RECORD AND SUBMITTED TO THE INSPECTION SERVICES DIVISION.

WHERE MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES ARE REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE TO BE LABELED, SUCH MATERIALS AND
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE LABELED BY AN AGENCY APPROVED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING JURISDICTION IN ACCORDANCE 

10. 

WITH SECTION 1703.  PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS TO BE LABELED SHALL BE TESTED, INSPECTED AND LABELED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 1703.5.1 THROUGH 1705.5.3.  IDENTIFY ON PLANS
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 1703.5.1 THROUGH 1705.5.3.
SPECIAL INSPECTION TO BE PROVIDED BY:                                                                   .

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS WITH THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.2.

1.

THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 17, INSPECT THE FOLLOWING STRUCTURAL WORK:

EPOXY OF SILL ANCHORS:

DURING GROUTING OF SILL ANCHORS USING SIMPSON-'SET-XP' SIMPSON EPOXY ICC-ESR 2508. THE
SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 1704 OF THE CODE. FOR ADHESIVE ANCHORS, THE SPECIAL
INSPECTOR MUST RECORD PRODUCT DESCRIPTION (INCLUDING PRODUCT NAME), ADHESIVE EXPIRATION DATE,

1.

CONCRETE TYPE AND STRENGTH, ANCHOR DIAMETER AND STEEL GRADE, COMPLIANCE OF DRILL BIT WITH THIS REPORT
HOLE DIAMETER, HOLE EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING, CLEANLINESS OF HOLE AND ANCHOR, ADHESIVE APPLICATION 
(INCLUDING VERIFICATION OF PROPERLY MIXED ADHESIVE) AND ANCHOR EMBEDMENT. ADDITIONALLY, THE SPECIAL
INSPECTOR MUST STATE IN THE REPORT SUPPLIED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WHETHER THE ANCHOR INSTALLATION IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS  AND THIS EVALUATION REPORT. THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS ARE INCLUDED IN EACH UNIT PACKAGE OF ADHESIVE.  

 MIN. COVER (IN.)   LOCATION  

1-1/2

1-1/2

1-1/2"

IF CONDUIT IS PLACED IN CONCRETE SLAB, ITS OUTSIDE DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE 
CONDUIT SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN ANY CONCRETE SLAB LESS THAN 3- 1/2 " THICK.

FRAMING CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF HOLDOWNS PRIOR TO POURING OF 

GROUNDS REQUIRED TO BE CAST IN THE CONCRETE AND FOR EXTENT OF DEPRESSIONS, 

ALL VERTICAL SURFACES OF CONCRETE ABOVE FINISHED GRADE SHALL BE FORMED.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOLDS, GROOVES, ORNAMENTS, CLIPS, OR 

SPREAD FOOTINGS, GRADE BEAMS, PILE CAPS OR TIE BEAMS UNLESS SHOWN IN 

INSTALLED AND SECURED IN POSITION PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.  EXCEPT AS 

SLEEVES, PIPES AND CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE PLACED THROUGH CONTINUOUS OR 

ALL SLEEVES THROUGH BEAMS, GIRDERS AND FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE 

SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SLEEVING SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS 

2

3

APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

GREATER THAN ONE THIRD OF THE SLAB THICKNESS. 

REQUIREMENTS DUE TO ARCHITECTURAL C.I.P. CONCRETE.

ALL EXPOSED CORNERS SHALL BE CHAMFERED 3/4 INCH (U.N.O.)

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL 

CURBS, AND RAMPS.

CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS.

13.

14.

12.

10.

11.

9.

FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:

#5 BARS, 5/8 INCH WIRE, AND SMALLER

NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND:

PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, STIRRUPS,     

CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY

APPROVED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND SHOWN IN STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

8.

7.

TIES OR SPIRALS

C.

B.

A.

#14 AND #18 BARS
#11 AND SMALLER

EXPOSED TO EARTH

#6 AND LARGER BAR

1

ALL CONCRETE REQUIRED TO BE GREATER THAN 2500 PSI SHALL HAVE SPECIAL 

AGGREGATES FOR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 33-94

CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 330-89.   STRUCTURAL LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE

 ASTM C 94-94 AND PER SECT. 1903.9 - MIXING & PLACING OF CONCRETE.

ADMIXTURES PER CBC SECT. 1903.6 MAY BE USED WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE 

READY-MIX CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED AND DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER (IN INCHES) FOR REINFORCING STEEL IN NONPRESTRESSED 

AND SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN SECTION 1903.3.   "A" AGGREGATES FOR LIGHT WEIGHT

PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 150-94, TYPE I OR II.

SHALL HAVE A DENSITY RANGE OF 110 TO 115 PCF.

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

INSPECTION.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6.

4.

5.

2.

3.

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 

THE MINIMUM 28-DAY CYLINDER STRENGTH SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, U.N.O.

SPREAD PAD FOOTINGS

CONCRETE ELEMENT
SLAB ON GRADE

1.

    f'c    
2,500 PSI
2,500 PSI

CONT. FOOTINGS & G.B.'s 2,500 PSI

ALL BOLT HEADS (MACHINE AND LAG) AND NUTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL HAVE 

CUSTOM STEEL HARDWARE CONNECTORS FOR WOOD OR GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER 

NAILING OF SAWN MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CBC TABLE 2304.9.1, U.N.O. ON 

LEAD HOLES FOR LAG SCREWS GREATER THAN 3/8" dia SHALL BE BORED AS FOLLOWS: 

UNTHREADED SHANK.  LAG SCREWS SHALL BE INSERTED BY TURNING WITH A WRENCH, 
DIAMETER AS THE SHANK, AND THE SAME DEPTH OF PENETRATION AS THE LENGTH OF 
THE THREADED PORTION.  CLEARANCE HOLES FOR THE SHANK SHALL HAVE THE SAME 

HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGM NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO 2016 CBC.  
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEARWALLS SHALL CONFORM TO 2016 CBC.

SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A 36.  WELDS SHALL 

NAILS HOLES SHALL BE PRE-DRILLED WHEN NECESSARY TO PREVENT SPLITTING.

MACHINE BOLT (THRU-BOLT) HOLES IN WOOD SHALL BE DRILLED A MAXIMUM 1/32" 

SIMPLE SPAN WOOD MEMBERS, NOT SHOP CAMBERED, SHALL BE ERECTED WITH THE 

HORIZONTAL SHEATHING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS, AND THE 

WHERE DIAPHRAGM BLOCKING IS SPECIFIED FOR ROOFS OR FLOORS, USE 2x4 FLAT 

NATURAL CAMBER UP.  FOR CANTILEVERED WOOD MEMBERS, CONSULT WITH PROJECT 

FACE GRAIN (LONG DIRECTION) OF SHEATHING SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORT 

BN =   BOUNDARY NAILING AT DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES, AND AT EDGES OF OPENINGS 

% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER AND A LENGTH EQUAL TO AT LEAST THE LENGTH OF 

CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWS D1.1-2000.

EN =   EDGE NAILING, AT CONTINUOUS PANEL EDGES
FN =   FIELD NAILING, AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS

NOMENCLATURE IS DEFINED AS FOLLOWS (PER DETAILS):

NUTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A 563, GRADE A.

19.

23.

22.

21.

20.

BLOCKING WITH 'Z' CLIPS, U.N.O.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

MEMBERS.

18.

17.

16.

15.

14.

13.

% - 7040

NOT BY DRIVING WITH A HAMMER.

THE STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

STANDARD CUT WASHERS, U.N.O.

LARGER THAN THE NOMINAL BOLT DIAMETER 

PROVIDE DOUBLE 2x STUDS TO SUPPORT ALL BEAMS, UNLESS POSTS ARE SPECIFIED 

DOUBLE BLOCK UNDER ALL POSTS.  DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL 
PARTITIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

BETWEEN NAILS (SEE PLANS IF STRAPS ARE REQUIRED).

SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE THIRD THE DEPTH OF THE JOIST.

48" (MIN.), WITH AT LEAST 12-16d NAILS AT EACH SIDE OF LAP AND NOT MORE THAN 6" 

3.2.3.2, DETAILED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.  HOLES DRILLED IN JOISTS SHALL 
NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOIST, AND THE DIAMETER 

MOISTURE CONTENT OF SAWN LUMBER AT TIME OF PLACEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 19%

NOTCHING OF BEAMS OR JOISTS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY PER NDS SECTION 

TOP PLATES OF ALL WOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2-2x (SAME WIDTH AS STUDS), LAP 

MIN. APA RATED SHEATHING, EXP. I

% FOR DRY CONDITIONS OF USE.

RESPECTIVELY.  ALTERNATE MUST BE ICC-APPROVED AND REVIEWED BY ENGINEER.

NOT READABLE, A CERTIFICATE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO INDICATE CONFORMANCE WITH 

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AITC 

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MARKED WITH A QUALITY MARK.  IF MARK IS 

LVL, PSL, AND LSL ENGINEERED WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE PER TRUSJOIST 
MACMILLAN (ESR 1387); MICROLLAMS, PARALLAMS, AND TIMBERSTRAND 

NDS SECT 5.1.4.1.   COMBINATIONS AND USES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

ANSI/AITC A190.1-1992.  THE MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE LAMINATIONS AT TIME OF 

A190.1-1992 "STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER', AITC 117 OR APA-EWS 117, AND ASTM  

FRAMING ANCHORS, POST CAPS, COLUMN BASES, AND OTHER CONNECTORS SPECIFIED 

ENGINEER-APPROVED EQUAL.  ALL CONNECTORS TO BE FULLY NAILED OR BOLTED AS 

ESR 1153 (TJI, TJI/PRO MEMBERS)
ASTM D5055, APA FORM QM-3005

BARS AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36.  BOLTS, UNLEADED BOLTS, 

WOOD I-JOISTS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:     

WASHERS AND DRIFT BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 307.

ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY 'SIMPSON STRONG-TIE" OR AN 

STANDARDS 

APA RATED SHEATHING, EXP. I 

PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE,
APA-RATED STURDI-FLOOR T&G 

12.

11.

10.

9.

TRUS-JOIST MACMILLAN

SPECIFIED PER MANUF. 

ALL OTHERS

MANUFACTURE SHALL NOT EXCEED 12

I-JOIST MANUF.

8.

7.

24F-V4
24F-V8

KEY

EWS 24F-V8 DF/DF
EWS 24F-V4 DF/DF
COMBINATION NO.

WALL SHEATHING
FLOOR SHEATHING
ROOF SHEATHING 
USE MIN. GRADE

CONTINUOUS & CANTILEVERS
SIMPLE SPAN
USE

24" MIN.
(N/A)

SPAN RATING
24" MIN

28.

CONSTRUCTION (AND SUPPLEMENT) REVISED 1991, AND SHALL BE GRADE MARKED BY 
STANDARD 23-1 AND ANSI/NFoPA NDS NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD 
SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR- LARCH CONFORMING TO THE 2016 IBC 

SAWN STRUCTURAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS (U.N.O):

ALL SILLS PLATES BEARING ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PREASSURE TREATED  

(ICC #-2388).  CONCRETE SLAB IS TO BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE AND CURED
CONCRETE SLAB USING HILTI LOW VELOCITY POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS
SILL PLATES OF INTERIOR, NON-BEARING, NON-SHEAR WALLS MAY BE FASTENED TO A

W/ ANCHOR BOLTS PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.  ELSEWHERE, INSTALL 5/8" O x 10" L-BOLTS 

U.S. PRODUCT STANDARDS PSI-95 OR PS2-92, APA PERFORMANCE STANDARD PRP 108,

AT LEAST 7 DAYS.  PLACE FASTENERS 6" FROM ENDS OF SILL AND AT 36" (MAX.)

ORIENTED STRAND BOARD AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO:     

PLACED WITHIN 12" MAX. (4-1/2" MIN.) FROM EACH END OR SPLICE, WITH 60" MAX. SPACING, 

6.

5.

4.

MIN. 2 ANCHOR BOLTS PER EACH PANEL.

SPACING BETWEEN.

BEAMS & HEADERS (4x, 6x, 8x)
2x FLOOR JOISTS & ROOF RAFTERS

POSTS (4x, 6x, 8x)

2x WALL STUDS @ 16"

STRUCTURAL WOOD

2.

1.

EITHER WCLIB OR WWPA.

MEMBERS

D.F. #2
D.F. #1

D.F. #2
D.F. #2

27.

26.

ON THE PLANS.

25.

24.

GRADE

2.O E, Fb=2,900 psi, Fv=290 psi
GRADE

PARALLAM (PSL)
PRODUCT

TIMBERSTRAND (LSL RIM BOARD)
MICROLLAM (LVL)

1.3 E, Fb=1,700 psi, Fv=400 psi
1.9 E, Fb=2,600 psi, Fv=285 psi

SUPPORT SPECIFICATIONS" AS CONTAINED IN THE LATEST EDITION OF THE "MANUAL OF 
STANDARD PRACTICE" BY THE CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE (CRSI).

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT REINFORCING STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW 

WELDING OF CROSSING BARS AND TACK WELDING OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE 

REINFORCING STEEL DETAILING, BENDING, AND PLACING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 

BAR SUPPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF "BAR 

TOP AND BOTTOM AND AT INTERMEDIATE LOCATIONS, SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 192 

FOOTINGS WITH REINFORCEMENT OF THE SAME SIZE, GRADE AND SPACING AS THE 
WALLS, PILASTERS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE DOWELED TO THEIR SUPPORTING 

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE TIED OR OTHERWISE FIXED IN POSITION AT THE 

DETAILS OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SEC. 1907 & OTHER 

WITH THE CRSI "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE", LATEST EDITION.

ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SECURELY TIED IN PLACE BEFORE PLACING 

BEFORE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE WALLS, PILASTERS, OR COLUMNS (U.N.O.)

PERMITTED.
8.

9.

CONCRETE OR GROUT.
7.

6.

5.

REINFORCING STEEL 

BAR DIAMETERS (SEE DETAILS FOR OTHER REQ'TS).

SECTIONS ACCORDING TO APPLICATION.

4.

3.

2.

1.

PIPES, DUCTS, SLEEVES, OPENINGS, POCKETS, BLOCK-OUTS, etc. SHALL NOT BE 9.

ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED (SEE PARAGRAPH 4 ABOVE).

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB 

IF THE CONTRACTOR PROPOSES ANY SUBSTITUTION, NEW CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS 

WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPT FOR LIABILITY ARISING 
FROM ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION 
SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FREE AND HARMLESS 
CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.  THE CONTRACTORS 

SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING 

FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY.  THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY 

ARE NOT SHOWN ON THESE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL 
THESE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  IF ANY PIPES, DUCTS, CONDUIT, etc. ARE PLACED THAT 

SHALL PAY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S FEES TO ALTER THE APPROVED PLANS.  THE 

SUBSTITUTIONS THROUGH THE APPROPRIATE OFFICE OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PROCESS THE REVISED PLANS REFLECTING ALL 

DRAWINGS MAY HAVE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPT.  THE CONTRACTOR 
MAY HAVE TO BE PREPARED, EXISTING DETAILS MAY HAVE TO BE ALTERED, AND NEW 

ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER BE CUT FOR SUCH ITEMS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON 
PLACED IN SLABS, BEAMS, GIRDERS, COLUMNS, WALLS, FOUNDATIONS, etc. NOR SHALL 

11.

10.

ALL CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL CONFORM TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE 2015 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), WITH THE 
GOVERNING AGENCY AMENDMENTS AND STANDARDS REFERENCED THEREIN.  WHEREVER 
BUILDING CODE IS REFERENCED IN THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES OR OTHER NOTE 

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 

IN CASE OF CONFLICT, NOTES AND DETAILS OF THESE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL 

IF A SPECIFIC DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION 

WORKING DIMENSIONS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FROM PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS ON 

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING 

THESE DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE AND DO NOT INDICATE THE 
AS REQUIRED FOR STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.  

TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE GENERAL NOTES AND/OR STANDARD DETAILS SHOWN 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE A SOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY 

SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR SIMILAR WORK.

ON SHEET S1.  TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE USED WHENEVER APPLICABLE.

WORK AFFECTED BY THE CONFLICT OR OMISSION.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, AND FIELD INSPECTOR.  THE ARCHITECT OR 

ALL OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING 

ALL ASTM STANDARDS LISTED HEREIN SHALL BE AS REFERENCED IN THE LATEST 

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.  THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 

ISSUE OF THE ANNUAL BOOK OF STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING 

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND SITE 

SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF DISCREPANCIES.

SECTIONS, IT SHALL IMPLY THE IBC REFERENCED ABOVE.  ALL PROJECTS LOCATED IN
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
(CBC) AND REFER TO THE CBC IN LIEU OF THE AFOREMENTIONED IBC.

METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

THESE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

8.

7.

6.

5.

4.

AND MATERIALS (ASTM).

3.

2.

1.

16d AT 16" (406 mm) O/C ALONG EACH EDGE

8d AT 6" (152 mm) O/C

16d AT 16" (406 mm) O/C

4-8d, TOENAIL OR 2-16d, END NAIL

3-16d PER 16" (406 mm)

16d AT 24" (610 mm) O/C
16d AT 16" (406 mm) O/C

8d  OR 6d

10d   OR 8d

10d  OR 8d

20d AT 32" (813 mm) O/C AT TOP AND BOTTOM STAGGERED 
 AND 2-20d FACE NAILS AT ENDS AND AT EACH SPLICE

3-10d

16d AT 24" (610 mm) O/C

NO. 16 GA.

NO. 11 GA.

NO. 11 GA.

NO. 16 GA.

3-16d
3-8d

3-8d

3-8d
2-8d

3-16d
4-8d

3-8d

3-8d

2-16d

8-16d

2-16d

2-16d

3-8d

3-8d

2-8d

2-8d

SUBFLOOR, ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING (TO FRAMING)

5/8"
1/2" AND LESS

1 1/8" -1 1/4"

19/32"-3/4"
1/2" AND LESS

1 1/8" -1 1/4"
7/8" - 1"

7/8" -1"
3/4" AND LESS

32. PANEL SIDING (TO FRAMING)  :

25/32"

1/2" 

1/4" 
3/8"

34. INTERIOR PANELING

33. FIBERBOARD SHEATHING  :

SINGLE FLOOR COMBINATION SUBFLOOR-UNDERLAYMENT (TO FRAMING):

4

4

4

14. CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES

12. RIM JOIST TO TOP PLATE, TOENAIL

1. JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER, TOENAIL

9. DOUBLE STUDS, FACE NAIL

DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAP SPLICE

7. TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL

10. DOUBLE TOP PLATES, TYPICAL FACE NAIL

8. STUD TO SOLE PLATE

2. BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOENAIL EACH END

FASTENING SCHEDULE : TABLE 2304.10.1

11. BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS OR RAFTERS TOP PLATE, TOENAIL

13. TOP PLATES, LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS, FACE NAIL

3. 1" x  6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JOIST, FACE NAIL
4. WIDER THAN 1" x 6" SUBFLOOR TO EACH JOIST, FACE NAIL
5. 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER, BLIND AND FACE NAIL
6. SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, TYPICAL FACE NAIL

SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, AT BRACED WALL PANELS

24. BUILT-UP GIRDER AND BEAMS
23. BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS

26. COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER, FACE NAIL

19. RAFTER TO PLATE, TOENAIL

16. CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOENAIL

22. WIDER THAN 1" x 8" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL

31. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS AND PARTICLEBOARD  :

21. 1" x 8" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL

20. 1" DIAGONAL BRACE TO EACH STUD AND PLATE, FACE NAIL

18. CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTER, FACE NAIL
17. CEILING JOISTS, LAP OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL

15. CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE, TOENAIL

2

8d
9

8

116d
104d

9

8d
5

6

6

8d
6d

8

6d

5

5

8d 3

36d

5

5
6d

COMMON OR DEFORMED SHANK.
COMMON.
DEFORMED SHANK.

 AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

EDGES, 12 INCHES AT INTERMIDIATE SUPPORTS.

CORROSION-RESISTANT SIDING NAIL.
FASTENERS SPACED 3 INCHES ON CENTER AT EXTERIOR EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER

CORROSION-RESISTANT ROOFING NAILS WITH 7/16-INCH-DIAMETER HEAD AND 1 1/2-INCH
 LENGTH FOR 1/2-INCH SHEATHING AND 1 3/4-INCH FOR 25/35-INCH SHEATHING.

CORROSION-RESISTANT STAPLES WITH NOMINAL 7/16-INCH CROWN AND 1 1/8-INCH LENGTH
 FOR 1/2-INCH SHEATHING AND 1 1/2-INCH LENGTH FOR 25/32-INCH SHEATHING. PANEL

 REFER TO SECTION 2325.1. NAILS FOR WALL SHEATHING MAY BE COMMON, BOX OR CASING.
 OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL AND PARTICLEBOARD DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS,
 EXCEPT 6 INCHES AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES OR MORE. FOR NAILING

NAILS SPACED AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT EDGES, 12 INCHES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

SUPPORTS AT 16 INCHES (20" IF STRENGTH AXIS IN THE LONG DIRECTION OF THE PANEL,
UNLESS OTHERWISE MARKED).

PANEL SUPPORTS AT 24 INCHES. CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED 6 INCHES ON PANEL

COMMON OR BOX NAILS MAY BE USED EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE STATED.1.
2.

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

8.

9.

10
11.

CONNECTION 

7

3-10d27. JACK RAFTER TO HIP, TOE NAIL

16d AT EACH BEARING25. 2" PLANKS

2-16d28. ROOF RAFTER TO 2X RIDGE BOARD, TOE NAIL OR FACE NAIL
3-16d29. JOIST TO BAN JOIST, FACE NAIL

3-16d30. LEDGER STRIP, FACE NAIL

FOOTNOTES:

CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED 6 IN's ON PANEL EDGES, 12 IN AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

FOR ROOF SHEATHING, 8d NAILS MIN. REQUIRED FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS.12.
STAPLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROWN WIDTH OF 7/16 INCH.13.
FOR ROOF SHEATHING APPLICATIONS, FASTENERS SPACED AT 4" O.C. AT EDGES,14.

FASTENERS SPACED AT 4" O.C. EDGES, 8" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR SUBFLOOR AND15.

FASTENERS SPACED 4 " O.C. AT EDGES, 8" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.16.

8d AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

WALL SHEATHING AND 3" O.C. AT EDGES, 6" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR ROOF SHEATH.

AND IBC SECTION 2304 U.N.O., THE MINIMUM GRADES AND SPAN INDEXES SHALL BE:

D3737-89a.  EXTERIOR GLUE TO BE USED WITH INTENDED DRY USE CONDITION PER 2005 

STRUCTURAL NOTES

SN

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

FLOOR DEAD LOAD
FLOOR LIVE LOAD =          PSF

=          PSF15
40

WOOD JOISTS CLOSER THAN 18" OR WOOD GIRDER CLOSER THAN 12" TO THE EXPOSED GROUND TO BE29.
PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U.1 (CRC R317.1)

PROJECT NO.

DRAWN BY:

APPROVED BY:

 SUBMITAL DATE:

START DATE:

PERMISSION AND CONCENT OF :
WHATSOEVER WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE WRITTEN

BE REPRODUCED , CHANGE OR COPY IN ANY FORM OR MANNER
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS. THESE PLANS AND DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO
RESERVES THEIR COMMON-LAW COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY

j o z a  Design / Jorge H. Zamudio

REVISIONS :

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THESE PLANS, CAN LEGALLY RESULT
IN THE CESSATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND MONETARY

COMPENSATION TO  j o z a  design / Jorge H. Zamudio

DATE :

j o z a  Design / Jorge H. Zamudio

j o z a  design / Jorge H. Zamudio  

3211 Paseo de Fuentes, National City, CA 91950
Call  619.454.3991   Fax  619.267.1486
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JOZA Design Studio Inc.
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jorge@jozadesignstudio.com

Jorge H. Zamudio
Founder / Lead Designer

1842-1846 S PACIFIC
ST, OCEANSIDE,

92054

GARST
RESIDENCE

06 / 26 / 2023

2. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL, MORTAR AND GROUT

1. CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C-90, HOLLOW CORE, GRADE N, TYPE I, MEDIUM
WEIGHT f'm = 1500 PSI.

2. MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C-270 AND MIN. STRENGTH SHALL BE 1800 PSI AT 28 DAYS.
3. GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C-476 AND MIN. STRENGTH SHALL BE 2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. ALL

ADMIXTURES SHALL BE PER MFR.'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
4. PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C-150, NORMAL, TYPE I OR II.
5. ALL CELLS SHALL BE IN VERTICAL ALIGNMENT TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED CORE OF 3"X3".

DOWELS IN FOOTINGS SHALL BE SET TO ALIGN W/ CORE CONTAINING REINF.
6. ALL CELLS BELOW FINISHED GRADE AND ALL CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCING, ANCHORS OR

INSERTS SHALL BE FILLED SOLID WITH GROUT.
7. COURSE AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C-404 AND SHALL BE PEA GRAVEL. FINE

AGGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C-144.
8. HIGH LIFT GROUTING PROCEDURE SHALL BE PER 2019 CBC - 2401A.1.3.1.1.1.2.
9. FINE GROUT WITH ADMIXTURE SHALL BE USED FOR LIFTS OVER 8 FEET AND A "CLEANOUT" SHALL BE

PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM COURSE AT EVERY VERTICAL BAR TO HELP PREVENT VOIDS.
10. ADMIXTURE SHALL BE SIKA GROUT AID BY 'SIKA CORPORATION'.

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
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Application for Discretionary Permit 
Development Services Department / Planning Division 
(760) 435-3520
Oceanside Civic Center 300 North Coast Highway
Oceanside, California 92054-2885

STAFF USE ONLY 
ACCEPTED BY

Please Print or Type All Information HEARING  

PART I – APPLICANT INFORMATION GPA  

1. APPLICANT 2. STATUS MASTER/SP.PLAN  

ZONE CH. 

3. ADDRESS 4. PHONE/FAX/E-mail TENT. MAP 

PAR. MAP  

5. APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVE (or person to be contacted for information during
processing)

DEV. PL. 

C.U.P.

6. ADDRESS 7. PHONE/FAX/E-mail VARIANCE  

COASTAL  

PART II – PROPERTY DESCRIPTION O.H.P.A.C.  

8. LOCATION 9. SIZE

10. GENERAL PLAN 11. ZONING 12. LAND USE 13. ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER

14. LATITUDE 15. LONGITUDE

PART III – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
16. GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

17. PROPOSED GENERAL
PLAN

18. PROPOSED ZONING 19. PROPOSED LAND USE 20. NO. UNITS 21. DENSITY

22. BUILDING SIZE 23. PARKING SPACES 24. % LANDSCAPE 25. % LOT COVERAGE or FAR

PART IV – ATTACHMENTS 

26. DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION 27. LEGAL DESCRIPTION 28. TITLE REPORT

29. NOTIFICATION MAP & LABELS 30. ENVIRONMENTAL INFO FORM 31. PLOT PLANS

32. FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 33. CERTIFICATION OF POSTING 34. OTHER (See attachment for required reports)

PART V – SIGNATURES 
SIGNATURES FROM ALL OWNERS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE NECESSARY BEFORE THE APPLICATION CAN BE ACCEPTED.  IN THE CASE OF 
PARTNERSHIPS OR CORPORATIONS, THE GENERAL PARTNER OR CORPORATION OFFICER SO AUTHORIZED MAY SIGN.  (ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGAES 
AS NECESSARY). 
35. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE (Print): 36. DATE 37. OWNER (Print) 38. DATE

Sign:  Sign:

 I DECLARE UNDER PENALTYOF PERJURY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT.  FURTHER, I UNDERSTANDING
THAT SUBMITTING FALSE STATEMENTS OR INFORMATION IN THIS APPLICATION MAY CONSTITUTE FRAUD, PUNISHABLE IN CIVIL
AND CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS.

 I HAVE READ AND AGREE TO ABIDE BY THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT AND ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT POLICY NO. 2011-01/POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR DEVELOPMENT DEPOSIT ACCOUNT
ADMINISTRATION.

Shane Garst

1842-1846 S Pacific st
Oceanside, CA 92054 619-788-4408

Shane Garst

1842 S Pacific st
619-788-4408

1842-1846 S Pacific St.

153-251-11-00

No Change No Change No Change 3

Res Coastal Zone R1 Residential

5,953 Square feet Lot

A request for approval of an existing balcony in a private courtyard, inaccessible to the public, not viewable from 
any public areas. It will provide covered shade for ADU unit below. This project will not impair coastal views, not 
impact public access to the beach, will not displace parking.

XXX

X

X

Shane Garst 07-25-23 Shane Garst 07-25-23

Owner

32,490 sq ft
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PART I – APPLICANT INFORMATION  

1. Applicant:  Please indicate the first, middle and last name of the person making the application.
2. Status: Indicate the applicant's status of involvement with the property.  Is he/she the owner,

developer, lessee or agent?
3. Address: Indicate the applicant's full address.
4. Phone: Number where the applicant can be reached from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on weekdays.
5. Applicant's Representative: If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, engineer,

development corporation, etc., please indicate the representative's name here. The staff will deal
mostly with the representative during processing, with the owners receiving information, unless
other arrangements are requested.

6. Address: Indicate the applicant's representative's complete address.
7. Phone: Number where the representative can be reached from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on

weekdays.

PART II – PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

8. Location: Using street numbers and names along with prominent geographical and manmade
features, describe where the property is located within the City of Oceanside.

9. Size: The size of the property involved by acreage or square footage.
10. General Plan: The existing General Plan Land Use Designation for the property.
11. Zoning: The existing zoning of the property.
12. Land Use: The existing land use of the property.  Please distinguish between vacant land and

land being used for agricultural purposes.
13. Assessor's Parcel Number: The Assessor's book, page and parcel number of all parcels

included in this application.  
14. Latitude:  Please provide.
15. Longitude:  Please provide.

PART III – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

16. General Project Description: Very briefly describe the nature of your project.  Examples might
be: Variance to reduce the side-yard setback from 5 feet to 3 feet; or Conditional Use Permit for
an automobile service station at the corner of Surfrider Way and North Coast Highway Streets;
or Development Plan for 116 single-family detached units.

17. Proposed General Plan: If you are proposing a change in the General Plan, please indicate the
new land use designation.

18. Propose Zoning: If you are proposing a Zone Change, please indicate the new zone (s).
19. Proposed Land Use:  If you are proposing a change in the land use of the property, please

indicate what the new land use will be.
20. Number of Units: If yours is a residential project, please indicate the number of dwelling units

which will be in the complete project.
21. Density: If yours is a residential project, please indicate the gross density (dwelling units per

acre) of the completed project.
22. Building Size: Residential—the range in square footage of the units you will be building;

Commercial/Industrial—the size of your proposed building.
23. Parking Spaces: The total number of parking spaces that will be available within the completed

project.  
24. Percent Landscaping: The percentage of your entire lot that will be landscaped and irrigated by

the developer prior to occupancy of the building or units.
25. Percent Lot Coverage or Floor Area Ratio: The percentage of the lot covered or floor area ratio,

as defined in Article 3 of the Oceanside Zoning Ordinance.
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PART IV – ATTACHMENTS  

           ATTACHMENTS 26 THROUGH 32 MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH ALL APPLICATIONS.  

26.  Description and Justification: Please submit a detailed description of your project. Describe as 
completely as possible the purpose and objectives of your project, any and all construction that 
may be accomplished as a result of approval of this project and the project's benefits to yourself, 
the property, the neighborhood and the City of Oceanside.  For all Development Plans, Coastal 
Permits, Variances and Conditional Use Permits, please address the following questions as 
required by the Zoning Ordinance:  

Development Plans:  Section 4306 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that proof be submitted in 
support of the following statements:  

(a)  That the site plan and physical design of the project as proposed is consistent 
with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance; 

(b)  That the Development Plan as proposed conforms to the General Plan of the 
City;  

(c) That the area covered by the Development Plan can be adequately, reasonably 
and conveniently served by existing and planned public services, utilities and 
public facilities; 

(d) That the project as proposed is compatible with existing and potential 
development on adjoining properties or in the surrounding neighborhood.; 

(e) That the site plan and physical design of the project is consistent with the policies 
contained within Section 1.24 and 1.25 of the Land Use Element of the General 
Plan, the Development Guidelines for Hillsides, and Section 3039 of this 
ordinance.    

 
Coastal Development Permits: The Local Coastal  Program requires that proof must be submitted 
in support of the following statements:  

(a)  That the project conforms to the Local Coastal Plan, including the policies of that 
Plan; and   

(b)  That all development within the appeal area conforms to the public access and 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 

    
Variances:  Section 4105 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that proof be submitted in support of 
the following statements:  

(a)  That because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
development site – including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings – 
strict application of the requirements of this ordinance deprive such property of 
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning 
classifications;  

(b)  That granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or 
improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, 
safety or general welfare; and  

(c)  That granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this ordinance and 
will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other 
properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning district; and, if applicable,  

(d) OS District Only. That granting the application is consistent with the requirements 
of Section 65911 of the Government Code and will not conflict with General Plan 
policies governing orderly growth and development and the preservation and 
conservation of open-space lands. 
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Conditional Use Permits: Section 4105 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that proof be submitted in    
support of the following statements: 

   
(a) That the proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this 

ordinance and the purposes of the district in which the site is located 
(b)  That the proposed location of the conditional use and the proposed conditions 

under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with the 
General Plan; will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of 
persons residing or working in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and 
will not be detrimental to properties or improvements in the vicinity or to the 
general welfare of the City.  

(c)  That the proposed conditional use will comply with the provisions of this 
ordinance, including any specific condition required for the proposed conditional 
use in the district in which it would be located.  

27. Legal Description: A complete legal description of all the property involved is required. This can 
usually be obtained from the deed to the property or from a title company. A metes-and-bounds 
legal description or recorded map information is required for each parcel or area on which a 
Zone Change is being made or a recorded map. This document is separate from the title reports.  

28. Title Report: Less than 12 months old. 
29. Notification Map and Labels:  Pursuant to City Council Policy 300-14 and mailing labels for each 

individual property owner and tenant is required. The labels must be keyed to the mail 
notification radius map. Detailed instructions and a sample map are included with this application 
form.  On the mailing labels please include your name, the representative's name and the 
names of other interested parties.  All projects submittals should include one hardcopy of all 
required mailing labels (with total number of labels denoted); one electronic format CD of the 
mailing labels preferably in excel format; one hardcopy printout of all addresses with radius map; 
and the applicable fees submitted.  Mailing labels should be updated anytime a six month period 
has passed. 

30. Environmental Information Form: All applications must include an environmental assessment to 
meet the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970. Separate forms for 
this assessment are attached to this application. Please complete the following instructions on 
those forms.  

31. Plot Plans : (20 copies required, -15 copies with final submittal - and 8 1/2 " X 11" reductions of 
all plans submitted). The plot plan must be sufficiently detailed to allow all reviewing City 
departments and other agencies to evaluate all the physical aspects of your project without 
additional information.  Include the information as specified on the attached checklist.  (Folded to 
8 1/2" X 13" size or similar). 

32. Floor Plans and Elevations: (20 copies required -15 copies with final submittal - and 8 1/2 " X 11" 
reductions of all plans submitted). The floor plans shall detail the proposed uses and indicate 
exterior wall openings and be fully dimensioned.  All elevations must indicate the type and 
color(s) of all exterior materials and architectural features, showing all exterior wall openings.  
(NOTE: application will not be accepted unless ALL plans are folded to a size smaller than 8" 
1/2" X 14").  

33. Certification of Posting: The “Certification of Posting” must be returned to the Planning Division 
within 24 hours of posting the on site notice of project application sign.      

34. Other: This attachment would include any other information, which the City of Oceanside may 
need to evaluate your project. This might include reports, drawings of proposed signs, marketing 
information, photographs, renderings, etc. Specific new and redevelopment projects must 
include an urban runoff threat assessment to meet the requirements of the California Regional 
Water Quality Control Board Order 2001-01. Separate forms for this assessment are attached to 
this application.   
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PART V – SIGNATURES 

ALL BLOCKS MUST BE SIGNED AND DATED AS APPROPRIATE OR THE APPLICATION 
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.  

 Date of applicant's or representative's signature.  
 The applicant must sign to certify the correctness of the information on the application form.  
 Date of applicant's signature.  
 The owners of all the property involved must sign to indicate that the application is being filed with 

their knowledge.  Ownership will be verified against the records of the County Recorder and County 
Assessor.  If signatures are difficult to obtain because of time or distance, letters designating the 
applicant as the agent of the owner to file on the owner's behalf will be acceptable. 

 The owners and applicant of the property agree to abide by the City of Oceanside Development 
Services Department and Economic and Community Development Department Policy No. 2011-
01/Policy and Procedure for Development Deposit Account Administration.  



DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 1842 SOUTH PACIFIC STREET BALCONY REGULAR COASTAL PERMIT  

This application presents a proposal for a Regular Coastal Permit and Variance for an existing 

unpermitted balcony located at 1842 South Pacific Street.  

 

Background and Location: The project site includes a 5,953-square foot parcel located in the South 

Oceanside Neighborhood and is zoned Coastal Residential Single Family (R1).  The site is within the 

appealable jurisdictional boundaries of the Local Coastal Program (LCP). The City's LCP requires a regular 

coastal permit for structures and accessory structures within this appealable area. The project site 

(hereinafter “the site”) is described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 153-251-11. The site is bordered to the 

north and south by existing multi-family residences, to the east by an alley known as Pacific Terrace and 

Pacific Street and a public sidewalk to the west.  

The site is developed with an existing three-unit multi-family apartment development with two of the 

units located within the building to the west and the third unit located above the four-car garage at the 

rear of the property to the east. Three of the garages have been turned into an additional multi-family 

unit (ADU) for additional housing opportunities. The additional unit is not a part of this application, 

because ADU applications are not subject to discretionary review.  

Lastly, we are requesting the approval of a variance to exceed the required 40% Lot Coverage with our 

proposed 47%.  The Lot Coverage exceedance will be increased over the required 40% to 47% by the 

allowance of the unpermitted 326 square foot balcony provided for Unit 3 and ADU at the rear of the 

site.  More information on the need for the variance is provided below.  

 

Regular Coastal Permit Proposal:  To allow a recently constructed 326 square foot balcony to be 

permitted at the property located at 1842 South Pacific Street.  The balcony exists as 40.8 feet in width 

by 8 feet in depth, and height to the top of the railing is approximately 13 feet. The balcony would meet 

all development standards in terms of bulk, scale, intensity, and setbacks.  The balcony sits at least 6-

feet from the northern property line, which would meet the 5-foot requirement and the adjacent side 

yard setback is at least 12-feet to the south.  The front and rear setback are in conformance with the 

development standards, due to the balcony’s internal location.  The setbacks are outlined below within 

the Zoning Ordinance Compliance section of this write-up. The existing stairs that provide access to unit 

3 will also provide access to the newly constructed wood private balcony.  The balcony is internal to the 

property and acts as patio cover for ADU below.  All units have access to this shared outdoor patio space 

that this balcony creates below, unit three and ADU would benefit from the upper balcony. The balcony 

provides interest and relief to the building facade and is architecturally compatible with many of the 

balconies within the neighborhood that have been constructed and permitted. The proposed Regular 

Coastal Permit would permit the unpermitted balcony and allow the tenants to enjoy additional 

amenities.  

 

Zoning Ordinance Compliance: 

Required Setbacks are as follows:   Front: 20’, Side: 5’, Rear: 5’ 



Proposed Setbacks: Front: 50’+, Side: 6’, Rear: 20+ 

Required Lot Coverage: 40%   

Proposed Lot Coverage: 47% (Variance is requested for exceedance with findings or approval below) * 

Required building height: 35’ 

Proposed building height of balcony: 13’ to top of railing 

 

Local Costal Program Conformance: The project is located within the appealable jurisdiction area of the 

Local Coastal Program (LCP) Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction Map. The proposed Regular 

Coastal Permit would conform to the LCP, including the policies within the plan.  

The LCP contains policies that require development to maintain the character of the existing 

neighborhood, protect public coastal views and protect public access. The LCP requires that the visual 

qualities of the coastal zone be protected, and that new development be sited and designed to be 

visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas. In addition to the LCP visual compatibility 

policy, findings must be met to approve development within the coastal zone as specified below in the 

three findings: 

No impacts to public coastal views: The proposed balcony would be compatible with many of the 

surrounding neighborhood accessory structures in terms of unit type, density, and scale. The proposed 

balcony would not impact public coastal views, because the site is not within a public coastal viewing or 

access area. In addition, the balcony is considered internal and would not be visible from the 

surrounding public access routes.  

No impacts to public coastal access: The proposed balcony would not impact public coastal access, 

because the site is not located within a public coastal access area as defined as a public route that is 

within 300 feet to the coastal shoreline, as per LCP Section Public Coastal Access (I.C). Therefore, access 

to the coast would not be impacted by the allowance of the proposed balcony. 

No impacts to public parking:  Public coastal parking would not be removed by the construction of the 

proposed balcony for the multi-family complex. Vehicle and pedestrian access to the site would be via 

the existing alley (Pacific Terrace), which meets the city requirements for multifamily access. Therefore, 

the project would not eliminate any existing outside parking on the street. The proposed project 

complies with applicable components of the LCP, including those that speak to compatibility with the 

neighborhood, public coastal views, access to the shoreline and the provision of not impacting public 

coastal parking. 

*Variance:  4105 B. Required Findings for Variances: The variance proposal is to exceed the required R1 

zone 40% Lot Coverage percentage to 47% for a proposed 326.4 square foot balcony.  The balcony is 

considered internal to the property due to the location and the balcony is not visible from public right of 

ways.  The balcony does not block public and/or private coastal views and will not be considered a 

public nuisance.  The balcony is currently in plan check for compliance with California Building codes and 

once permitted will meet public, health, and safety standards. The balcony is similar in type and location 

as a recently approved neighboring balcony located at 1902 South Pacific Street.  The balcony at 1902 



South Pacific Street was developed and permitted with a 60% percent Lot Coverage allowance. This 

balcony will provide the needed shade for the ADU that is a part of the existing garage conversion.  

 

Listed below are the City of Oceanside’s Variance findings for approval and our response: 

 

1. That because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the development site including size, 

shape, topography, location or surroundings strict application of the requirements of this ordinance 

deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning 

classification; 

The property is zoned R1 for residential properties in the coastal zone and balcony structures are 

permitted in this zone.  The balcony will be located between the two large structures on site and will 

meet all development standards, except for the Lot Coverage percentage.  The balcony will not be 

visible to the public or block public coastal views.  The existing small lot size and strict 40% Lot Coverage 

percentage for this zone prohibits the site from benefiting from similar improvements approved on R1 

zoned neighboring sites.  Many of the neighboring properties in this R1 zone have been approved under 

60% Lot Coverage percentage. It has been identified that a special privilege has been granted for the 

neighboring sites, and we are asking that we be granted a similar allowance for just a 7% increase over 

the requirement.  Not only will the balcony provide sun, heat, and rain relief for the ADU tenants, but 

the balcony will provide the private open space needed for the existing second story unit (Unit 3/1846 S. 

Pacific Street).  

 

 2. That granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 

vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety or general welfare; and  

The balcony will not impact public health, safety, or the general welfare of the property, tenants, and 

neighbors.  The balcony was built to the California Building Code and is currently a part of a plan set to 

permit the balcony for compliance with the codes.  The balcony will be conditioned to obtain building 

and safety approvals as a part of this variance approval, so no impacts shall be created by the approval 

of the variance for this balcony.  

 

3. That granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this ordinance and will not constitute a 

grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same 

zoning district; and, if applicable,  

The small lot configuration and the existing building layout of the structures, limits development of 

accessory structures.  The strict 40% Lot Coverage requirement is not consistent with the City’s approval 

practices that have allowed neighboring structures to exceed the 40% Lot Coverage requirements for 

this zone.  Anyone can review the aerial imagery on-line and quickly understand that many of the new 

developments and additions to neighboring properties in this R1 zone have exceeded this 40% Lot 

Coverage requirement.  Many of the properties in this R1 zone were permitted under the R3 and RH-U 



zoning standards that permit 60% Lot Coverage for the R3 zone and subject to no Lot Coverage 

requirement for the RH-U zone.  Many of the neighboring properties in this R1 zoning classification do 

not have a site building configuration like ours, so neighboring properties will not benefit from a similar 

approval of exceeding the Lot Coverage by only 7%.  Therefore, granting this variance will not constitute 

a special privilege and will be consistent with past and current City of Oceanside Planning approvals for 

allowing accessory structures of more than 40% Lot Coverage in this R1 zone.  

 

4. For properties located within the OS District: That granting the application is consistent with the 

requirements of Section 65911 of the Government Code and will not conflict with General Plan policies 

governing orderly growth and development and the preservation and conservation of open-space lands.  

This property is not located in the OS District; therefore, this finding is not subject to the project.  

 

5. For properties located within the coastal zone: That granting the application is consistent with all 

applicable policies of the certified Land Use Plan. 

Granting of the variance for exceedance of the 40% Lot Coverage requirement is consistent with all the 

applicable Local Costal policies (Costal Access, Recreation & Visitor Serving facilities, Water & Marine 

resources, Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas, Visual Resources). As specified in the requested 

Costal Permit findings, the proposed balcony would not impact any of the listed policies based on the 

following:  

- The proposed balcony would not impact public coastal access or parking, because the site is not 

located within a public coastal access area as defined as a public route that is within 300 feet to the 

coastal shoreline, as per LCP Section Public Coastal Access (I.C). No parking will be removed by the 

construction of the balcony.  

- The balcony is not located near or adjacent to a recreation and visitor serving facility as defined by 

the City’s Local Costal Program, so no impacts would be considered if the variance is approved.  

- The site is considered a developed urbanized area, so no marine resources or environmentally 

sensitive habitat will be impacted by the construction of the balcony.  

- The balcony is not located within a public view corridor that would block public coastal views. In 

addition, the balcony is considered internal and not visible from the surrounding public access 

routes.  

 

 

Environmental compliance: This project is in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA), of 1970. The balcony is considered an appurtenance to the existing residence or an accessory 

structure, thus the proposed project is categorically exempt pursuant to Article 19 Categorical 

Exemptions, Section 15303(e) for New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures.  







planningcommission@oceansideca.org 

DNicandro@oceansideca.org 

smadera@oceansideca.org 

 

GARST RESIDENCE AT 1842 S PACIFIC STREET 

APPLICANT: DR SHANE GARST 

Regular Coastal Permit (RC23-00013) and Variance (V24-00001) 

 

This letter serves as a statement of support for Dr. Shane Garst and his Private 

Balcony located within his Private Courtyard. The balcony is secluded and not 

visible from any public areas, ensuring it does not disrupt or inconvenience anyone 

in the vicinity of the property. Throughout our interactions with Shane and the 

property, we have never encountered any issues or disturbances. 

 

Sincerely, 

Davtian and Karen Shakhbazian 

1861 S Pacific St. 

Oceanside, CA 92054 

mailto:planningcommission@oceansideca.org
mailto:DNicandro@oceansideca.org
mailto:smadera@oceansideca.org
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GARST RESIDENCE AT 1842 S PACIFIC STREET 

APPLICANT: DR SHANE GARST 

Regular Coastal Permit (RC23-00013) and Variance (V24-00001) 

 

This letter serves as a statement of support for Dr. Shane Garst and his Private 

Balcony located within his Private Courtyard. The balcony is secluded and not 

visible from any public areas, ensuring it does not disrupt or inconvenience anyone 

in the vicinity of the property. Throughout our interactions with Shane and the 

property, we have never encountered any issues or disturbances. 

 

Sincerely, 

Rae 

1901 S Myers st. #4 

Oceanside, CA 92054 

 

mailto:planningcommission@oceansideca.org
mailto:DNicandro@oceansideca.org
mailto:smadera@oceansideca.org
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GARST RESIDENCE AT 1842 S PACIFIC STREET

APPLICANT: DR SHANE GARST

Regular Coastal Permit (RC23-00013) and Variance (V24-00001)

This letter serves as a statement of support for Dr. Shane Garst and his

Private Balcony located within his Private Courtyard. The balcony is secluded 

and not visible from any public areas, ensuring it does not disrupt or 

inconvenience anyone in the vicinity of the property. Throughout our 

interactions with Shane and the property, we have never encountered any 

issues or disturbances.

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Stephens

1903 S Myers St. #4

Oceanside, CA 92054

mailto:smadera@oceansideca.org
mailto:DNicandro@oceansideca.org
mailto:planningcommission@oceansideca.org
























































































































































































































Case Summary 1842-1846 S Pacific St 

CE22-4499 

 

 

12/7/2022 - Conducted SV.  Made contact with workers who indicated they did not have a permit with them.  

One of the workers indicated he would call his supervisor.  The construction worker indicated that his supervisor 

was on his way and would be on site shortly. 

I noticed exposed studs and a discarded water heater.  The workers indicated that there had been a fire and had 

been demo'ing so that the property could be restored. 

Moments later the supervisor arrived who identified himself as Derrick White of Coastline Construction 14853 

Waverly Downs Way San Diego CA 92128.  858.215.0329 

I advised the supervisor that the work being performed required a permit and that all work needed to 

immediately cease. He indicated that it was just restoration because there was a fire and I indicated to him that 

based on the scope of the "restoration" a permit would be required. I advised him the owner could be fined if 

work proceeded without a permit. 

Prepared AD Warning for PO and Contractor.  Citation # 053593 and 053592 

 

 

12/8/2022 - Received VM from PO who indicated that he was just doing restoration finish type work and light 

fixture replacement. I returned POs call and advised him to contact the Development Services desk to proceed 

with obtaining a permit due to the nature of the type of work that was observed at the time of inspection. 

 

 

12/9/2022 - Received call from PO indicating he had obtained the permit at the counter.  I checked Trakit as I was 

on the phone with him and confirmed that a permit had been issued.  

 

 

3/6/2023 - Conducted SV.  Observed extensive work being conducted to eastern most structure on the property 

that was not previously in progress during the onset of the case. 

 Foreman indicated that they were redoing the roof and the building just replacing "like for like" and that it had 

already been approved with a permit.  I indicated that there was no indication on the permit description in etrakit 

that such an extensive amount of work was taking place. Based on exterior inspection of the property the building 

appeared to be completed gutted/roof replacement, electrical replacement work. I spoke with the owner through 

foreman's phone and described the reason for the stop work notice and indicated that I could not verify whether 

the work being done exceeded the scope of work on the permit since site plans were not on site. 

Sent email to the Development Services techs advising that the scope of work on the permit appeared to exceed 

what was actually taking place and that a stop work notice had been issued. 

 

Maddison Zafra
Typewriter
Attachment 5



 

4/19/2023 - Placed call to PO who indicated that everything was delayed due to weather. I reiterated that he was 

under CE requirements to complete the work and get a final in order to avoid further CE action.  He indicated 

everything should be done within 3 weeks and that he would call for a final inspection. 

Received email from Kirk Mundt requesting that everything gets followed up on the property with respect to a 

final inspection.  

Received email from John Gomez requesting to direct future correspondence away from the development 

services techs email account and to himself or David regarding questions/concerns related to work potentially 

exceeding the scope of a permit. John further requested additional background information on the violation/case. 

I replied indicating that I had attempted to alert the development services counter of a stop work notice and that 

the applicant may be reaching out to the building division to clear up concerns of unpermitted construction. 

 

 

5/12/2023 - Spoke with contractor/project manager, Derrick White on the phone.  I requested he provide his 

contractor license information so that I could include it in the case file.  Derrick denied that he was a general 

contractor and said that all he does is project management.  I indicated to Derrick that his website advertises that 

he's a general contractor which contradicted his denial that he was a general contractor.  Derrick replied that 

there are other companies that use the same name. 

I then replied to Derrick that the website I was looking at was using his logo and that the phone number listed on 

the website was the same number I used to call him on the phone call we were on.  Derrick still denied that he 

was a general contractor. 

I advised Derrick that I would have to be filing a complaint with the Contractor state License Board that he was 

acting in the capacity of a contractor without a license to which Derrick replied with his contractor license number 

(535698). 

When asked why he repeatedly maintained that he was NOT a contractor, he indicated that he was, "just caught 

off guard". I placed call to PO to inquire into status of his relationship with Derrick and he indicated that Derrick 

was his contractor and that he, "did work for him".  When I inquired why he was submitting his building permit as 

an owner/builder, PO redirected the conversation and said that he's allowed to work on his own properties and 

that he is doing a good thing for the neighborhood, the City and for me.  PO repeatedly cast blame on the City for 

approving his revision following the second posting of a Stop Work Notice on his property to which I replied that it 

was his responsibility to ensure he accurately represented the scope of work. 

 

 

5/12/2023 - Conducted SV to place a stop work order on property. Made contact with PO and PO contractor.  

Indicated that a stop work order was now in effect due to the fact that amended building permit had again 

misrepresented the full scope of work.  PO suggested that the City was to blame for approving his amended plans 

to begin with for not checking the photographs that I had submitted.  I admonished PO that it was ultimately his 

responsibility to fully and correctly represent his scope of work on the permit and that the City was not at fault for 

his misrepresentations. Stop Work Notice posted to property. 

 

 



5/23/2023 - Analysis of public streetview and satellite images of property show no evidence of preexisting second 

story balcony prior to recent construction activity.  No indication PO included construction of a second story 

balcony on most recent revision of building permit. 

 

 

5/23/2023 - Sent email to John Gomez to advise him of the latest development with respect to the PO 

disregarding the stop work order. 

 

 

5/23/2023 - Made contact with an individual who was working on a fence.  No evidence of active construction 

appeared to be taking place at the time of the SV.  Requested to know if the owner was at the property but the 

individual said he was not there. 

 

 

5/23/2023 - Conducted SV during course of area enforcement duties.  I observed clear evidence that work 

continued on the property after the third stop work notice was posted on 5-12-23.  Stucco removal appeared to 

have been completed around the vicinity of the garage doors and construction of a second story balcony 

appeared to had continued.  See/compare photos from 5-12-23 and 5-23-23. 

 

 

7/3/2023 - Was copied on email from CE Division manager Kirk M who indicated to ACBO John Gomez that he had 

noted that the PO submitted inaccurate plans by indicating that the second story balcony.  A reply by Planning Div 

Manager Sergio M indicated the deck would require a regular coastal permit. 

 

 

7/11/2023 - Was copied on email from John Gomez indicating the PO was going to submit plans to demolish the 

balcony and would restore a storage room back to a garage. 

 

 

 

 





















































































From:                                         Sergio Madera
Sent:                                           Monday, June 26, 2023 11:35 AM
To:                                               Kirk Mundt; John G. Gomez
Cc:                                               David Gans; Darlene Nicandro; Arthur Cronin; Genaro Garcia
Subject:                                     RE: 1842-1846 S Pacific St Photo - BLDG22-2538
 
Follow Up Flag:                      Follow up
Flag Status:                              Completed
 
The property is within the appeal jurisdiction of the coastal zone.  As such, the addition of an exterior deck would require the approval of a Regular Coastal Permit. 
 
  

Sergio Madera
City Planner
City of Oceanside
Development Services Department
Planning Division
760.435.3539
smadera@oceansideca.org
All voicemail to and e-mail to and from the City of
Oceanside may be considered public information
and may be disclosed upon request.

 
 
 
From: Kirk Mundt <KMundt@oceansideca.org> 
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 10:58 AM
To: John G. Gomez <JGGomez@oceansideca.org>
Cc: David Gans <DGans@oceansideca.org>; Darlene Nicandro <DNicandro@oceansideca.org>; Arthur Cronin <ACronin@oceansideca.org>; Genaro Garcia <GGarcia@oceansideca.org>; Sergio Madera
<SMadera@oceansideca.org>
Subject: FW: 1842-1846 S Pacific St Photo - BLDG22-2538
 
Hi John,
 
I know we discussed this permit briefly a couple weeks ago in our management meeting when Dr. Garst was at the counter. I had a chance to review the submitted plans and saw Arthur’s note about the
scope of work far exceeding what was presented. Glad to see that.
 
Just wanted to share the below real estate listing photo that clearly shows the property without the “existing” deck. Obviously Garst fibbed when he told me and David the deck was existing as he’s
continued to represent on the plans. I was waiting to see if he’d come clean but I guess not. GIS and Google Maps corroborate this but I think the listing photo below is the best evidence.
 
As I understand it, adding the deck may also require him to seek Coastal Commission approval so I’ve included Sergio.
 
Thanks,
Kirk
 
Kirk Mundt, CCEO
Code Enforcement Division Manager
760-435-3955
 
 
 

 
 

https://www.ci.oceanside.ca.us/
mailto:smadera@oceansideca.org
mailto:KMundt@oceansideca.org
mailto:JGGomez@oceansideca.org
mailto:DGans@oceansideca.org
mailto:DNicandro@oceansideca.org
mailto:ACronin@oceansideca.org
mailto:GGarcia@oceansideca.org
mailto:SMadera@oceansideca.org


 
Kirk Mundt
Code Enforcement Division Manager
760-435-3955
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LOT COVERAGE EXHIBIT 
LEGEND: 

PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

LOT UNE 
RIG/Ir-Of-WAY 
CENTER UNE 

SYMBOL: 

81/ILDINGAREA VI/I/I/I/A 
DECK/BALCONY AREA I + + + I 

CIJENT: SHANE GAR ST 

SITE ADDRESS: 1842-18,/S S. PACIFI OR/',f 
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 153-251-11 

DATEOFSURVEY: 7/17/24 

LEGALDESCRIPTION: THAT P ORl/ON OF SOUTH OCEANSIDE, IN THE C ITY OF OCEANSIDE, COUNTY OF 
SAN DIEGO STA TE OF CAUFORNIA ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 622 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
COUNTY RtCORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, FEBRUARY 7, 1890, LYING B'frM'EN THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE 
OF LOT "T" IN BLO CK 5 OF SAID SOUTH OCEAN�Qf AND LYING SOUTHVffSTERLY OF THE SOUTHVffSTERL Y 
UNE OF THE AL LEY RUNNING THROUGH SAID BLUUIS 5 AND 6 LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF THE 
NORTHEASETERLY UNE OF PACIFIC STREET OF SAID OCEANSIDE. 

NOTES: 

1. LOCATIONS OF EXISTING BU/WING ANO DECK/BALCONY SHO'MI HEREON PER ORTHOPHOTO OA TEO 7-17-24.
2. EXISTING BOIJNOARY SHO'MI HERE/11 PRfPAREO PER RfCORD 0££0. THIS IS NOT A 80/JNOARY SIJR',fY. If
PROPERTY UN£ SETBACKS ARf CR/llCAL TO THIS PRO.CCT A BOUNDARY S/JR',fY MUST BE PERFORMEO, A IIAP
FILED 111TH THE COUNTY ANO 0£STRO)U) 1111/UUENTS RfSET PRIOR TO CONSTRUCl/ON. PROPERTY UNES S/101111
ARE APPROX/MA TE.
.I AREAS CALC/JU, l/NG //£REON ARE APPROXIMATE ANO IT I NCJ.IJ[)ES THE O',fRHANG RO(£.
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LOT COVERAGE PERCENTAGE TABLE 

1902-1904 S. PACIFICA STREU 
LOT AREA=6,015 SF 
81/ILDING= 2,904 SF 
OECK= 689 SF 
8/JllOING+DECK=J,593 SF/6,015 SF LOT SITE X 100=59.7% 

1908 S. PACIFICA STREET 
LOT AREA=6,020 SF 
81/llOING= 2,656 SF 
BIJILDING=2,656 SF/6,020 SF LOT SITE X 100=44.1% 

1912 S. PACIFICA STREET 
LOT AREA=6, 018 SF 
81/ILOING= 2,885 SF 
DECK= 303 SF 
81/llOING=J, 188 SF /6,018 SF LOT SITE X 100=52.9% 

1920 S. PACIFICA STREET 
LOT AREA=6, 013 SF 
81/ILOING= 3,320 SF 
DECK= 230 SF 
8/JllOING+DECK=J,550 SF /6,013 SF LOT SITE X 100=59.0% 
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